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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent 
public accountants’ report and provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis 
of the basic financial statements. The MD&A is a complement to this letter of transmittal 
and should be read in conjunction with it. 
 
This report includes all funds and activities of the County and reflects the extensive range 
of countywide services including, but not limited to, emergency services; health care and 
social services; construction and maintenance of highways, streets, and infrastructure; 
recreational activities; and cultural events. The report includes the Lancaster County 
Convention Center Authority as a component unit. 
 
Profile of the Government 
 
Making it the fourth county in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Lancaster County was 
formed from neighboring Chester County on May 10, 1729.  It is located approximately 
60 miles west of Philadelphia and 240 miles east of Pittsburgh in the south-central part of 
the state and occupies a land area of 946 square miles.  Consisting of 60 municipal 
divisions including the City of Lancaster, 18 boroughs, and 41 townships, Lancaster has 
been a third-class county since 1962.  Home to approximately 542,903 people, Lancaster 
County is the sixth most populous in the state behind only Philadelphia, Allegheny, 
Montgomery, Bucks and Delaware counties.  Lancaster County was named for 
Lancashire in England.   
 
The County acts as an agent of the Commonwealth for those functions which are 
specified by State law. To carry out those functions, three county commissioners are 
elected every four years and may be re-elected. The County Code stipulates that each 
party may put up no more than two candidates and that each voter may cast a ballot for 
only two commissioner candidates. The three receiving the highest number of votes are 
elected. This ensures that the commissioners are not all from the same political party. In 
addition to having limited legislative powers, the commissioners serve as the managers 
and administrators of the county government; name residents to boards, commissions, 
and authorities; and award contracts. Assisting them are a number of officials elected for 
four-year terms, who fill the so-called row offices, and numerous appointed deputies and 
directors. To assist the commissioners with their administrative duties, they appoint a 
chief clerk who keeps the books and accounts of the Board of County Commissioners, 
records and files their proceedings and papers, attests all orders and voucher checks 
issued by them, and performs all other duties pertaining to the office of the chief clerk. 
Additionally, the chief clerk is responsible for the preparation and monitoring of the annual 
county budget, contract negotiations, and monitoring the departments under the scope of 
the county commissioners.   
 
The annual budget serves as the foundation for the County’s financial planning and 
control. The county commissioners must adopt an annual budget for the County by 
December 31 of each year for the subsequent year. The annual budget estimates 
revenues and expenditures for all governmental funds except the Community 
Development Block Grant, the Human Services Block Grant, the Agricultural Land 
Preservation special revenue funds, and the Capital Projects fund. Project-length financial 
plans are adopted for all capital projects. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established by fund. It is the prerogative of management to also maintain an enhanced 
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level of control at the function and object level. Supplemental appropriations, which alter 
the total expenditures of any fund, require resolution by the county commissioners. 
Appropriations lapse at the end of each year and must be reappropriated. 
 
Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
 
The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when 
it is considered from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the 
County operates. 
 
Local Economy 
 
In contrast to its well-known reputation for rural landscapes, strong agricultural heritage, 
and Amish population, Lancaster County has an economy driven by diverse industries, 
impressive innovation, and global impact.  The County’s remarkably dynamic and growing 
business community benefits from the proximity of the major marketplaces and 
transportation hubs of the East Coast while taking advantage of the costs and values 
associated with a mid-sized community.  The County is centrally located in the New York 
– Washington D.C. corridor and within a 500-mile radius of more than half the buying 
power of the nation and has significant business sectors in food processing, 
pharmaceutical production and packaging, light manufacturing, agribusiness, 
professional services, and a live events cluster.  No one sector or company dominates 
the economy and it is that diversity with leads to our prosperity.  The County’s 
unemployment rate of 3.3% remains consistently lower than both the state and national 
averages of 4.8% and 4.1% respectively.  In the last decade or so, major expanses in 
downtown Lancaster, as well as growth in the suburban sprawl has made Lancaster 
County’s economy flourish.   
 
Lancaster County’s agriculture industry is essential to the County’s quality of life, as well 
as its economic well-being.  The County’s farmlands boast some of the richest, most 
productive, non-irrigated agricultural soils in the United States.  Dairy farming is the area’s 
leading agricultural business, but the local agriculture industry is an excellent example of 
a well-diversified farm economy that is not dependent on any one area for its success.  
Poultry, swine, beef, crop, and vegetable production all contribute to the area’s economic 
strength.  The County’s nearly 5,700 farms and the industries they support provide more 
than 51,000 jobs and contribute approximately $6 billion to the local economy.  They also 
provide fresh, local food to residents and people across the state and United States, as 
well as protect watersheds, recharge groundwater, help control flooding, improve air 
quality, and provide food and cover for wildlife.  As the County struggles with the 
increasing pressure of development at its borders, communities are recognizing that new 
growth does not have to come at the expense of farmland.  The Lancaster County 
Agricultural Preservation Board and the Lancaster County Farmland Trust provide a 
solution to farmers who want to preserve their land and way of living for future 
generations.  Together they have preserved approximately 110,000 acres of farmland on 
over 1,400 farms.  Land conservation offers many benefits to the County, including 
attracting jobs, enhancing property values, safeguarding a valuable way of life for 
generations to come, ensuring an adequate fresh food supply, and protecting the quality 
of the environment.  Agriculture as a way of life is part of our cultural heritage and an 



 

 
4 

irreplaceable natural resource that defines Lancaster County as a unique and special 
place.  
 
Tourism is one of the leading industries in the County, an important source of tax revenue, 
and a vital component of the economy.  Hundreds of companies in Lancaster County 
benefit from travel and tourism through direct interaction with visitors at places like 
attractions, restaurants, shops, gas stations, and lodging properties.  The power and 
importance of tourism can be found in the numbers. Each year, the County attracts over 
8 million visitors which generates approximately $2 billion in direct spending and has a 
total economic impact of $2.6 billion. The industry supports more than 24,000 jobs, 
including approximately 15,970 direct tourism industry jobs, which makes tourism the 5th 
largest non-agriculture private sector employer in the County.  Each household’s tax 
burden is reduced by almost $1,000 due to state and local tax revenue generated by the 
tourism industry.  Located within a short drive of Philadelphia, Baltimore, New York, and 
Washington, D.C., Lancaster County is an ideal destination for a day trip, weekend 
getaway, or even an extended vacation.  From the area’s unique history and heritage to 
the many fun attractions, restaurants, art scene, microbreweries, and live music and 
entertainment, the County has much to see and do for all ages and interests. 
 
Major Initiatives 
 
For the Year 

 
� The Lancaster County Property Assessment Office wrapped up work on the 

County-wide reassessment project. The Commissioners passed a resolution in 
1977 requiring reassessment of all property parcels in Lancaster County every 
eight years. The previous reassessment was effective on January 1, 2005. A 
reassessment was scheduled for 2013, but it was postponed four years until 2017 
because of the unpredictability and instability of real property values during the 
economic recession. In December 2015, the Board of County Commissioners 
voted to delay the reassessment one year to ensure technology was in place to 
provide accurate assessment values. All property parcels in the County received 
an updated assessment in March. This new assessment represents an estimate 
of the property’s fair market value. The County mailed a final notice establishing 
the assessment for each property in June. The new assessment will be effective 
on January 1, 2018 for municipal taxes and July 1, 2018 for school district taxes. 
 

� During the first half of 2017, the number of drug-related incidents at the Lancaster 
County Prison was nearly equal to the total number of incidents for all of 2016. 
Prison officials responded to this by instituting new security and treatment 
measures. Contact visits at the prison ended in August as officials cracked down 
on the unprecedented flow of drugs making their way into the corrections facility. 
This moved the visitation from an open room to one divided by a glass partition 
with conversations taking place over phones. In addition, security was tightened at 
all exit and entry points, as well as expanding the supply of the heroin antidote 
Narcan to the mail room and intake areas. Vivitrol, which is used to treat opioid 
dependence, is also available to the inmates under a new program. All prison 
employees are being trained on drug detection and a new drug and alcohol 
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addiction counselor was recently added to the staff to meet the increased 
demands.   
 

� The Lancaster County Veterans Court (the Veterans Court) reached its five-year 
anniversary and is a tremendous success. According to court officials, the program 
has saved the County more than $300,000 in jail expenses and collected more 
than $141,000 in fines, costs, and restitution. The treatment court is part social 
group and part support group under a layer of jurisprudence that provides 
participants, some of whom struggle with post-traumatic stress disorder and other 
mental health issues, an opportunity to get their lives back on track. The veterans 
who complete the program can have their charges dismissed or reduced. Twenty-
seven veterans have graduated from the program and twenty-six current 
participants hope to join them. Lancaster Housing Opportunity Partnership (LHOP) 
in partnership with Veterans Court Community Partnership (VCCP) purchased a 
home in Southwest Lancaster City. Dedicated in late 2017, the home is now known 
as Lancaster Barracks and is undergoing a complete rehabilitation. The 
partnerships hope it will become a stable housing unit for veterans that are 
participating in Veterans Court programs.   

 
For the Future  

 
� The Lancaster County Planning Commission (LCPC) is facilitating the creation of 

an updated comprehensive plan for the County, places2040.  The plan is a vision 
for how the County should look and feel in 2040. It will educate people about the 
community’s strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats, discuss how to 
protect key resources, establish principles for growth development, prioritize 
financial resources and strategies for investment, provide rationale for future 
direction and policies, and guide community leaders in decision making. LCPC is 
not doing it alone; they are getting input from municipal governments, school 
districts, technical advisers, and various community organizations, as well as the 
public. A draft of the plan will be ready for public review the middle of 2018 with 
hopes to have the final plan adopted by the Board of County Commissioners later 
in the year.   

 
� The County contracted with MGT Consulting Group to conduct a total 

compensation study to include recommendations regarding a new compensation 
program and performance management process. The goal of the engagement is 
to better position the County’s employee classification, compensation, and 
performance evaluation systems to be more competitive with the relevant market 
to assist in retaining and attracting talent. The study was completed at the end of 
2017 and a final draft report was issued in February 2018. The proposed 
compensation system was presented to the Board of County Commissioners for 
approval in March 2018 with an implementation date of June 25, 2018. Cost of 
applicable market adjustments in moving to the new classification and 
compensation system is estimated at $1.97 million and will be phased in over four 
years.   

 
� The County is reviewing a proposal to spend approximately $19 million on 

renovations to its four-decade-old courthouse. The project will be the most 
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extensive done to the seven-story building since it was built in 1976. Architectural 
and design plans for the renovation of the 5th, 6th, and 7th floors of the courthouse 
were completed in early 2018. Pending the approval of the Board of County 
Commissioners, construction would begin in early 2019 followed by occupancy in 
mid-2020. The renovations will allow the district attorney’s office to consolidate 
operations in a central location while leaving room for the staff to grow over the 
next decade.  In addition, the renovations will add a courtroom, three judge’s 
chambers, and allow for the consolidation of court administration in a central 
location. 

 
Financial Policies 
 
The Lancaster County Commissioners have not formally adopted an investment policy 
governing County investments; however, the County follows the Pennsylvania County 
Code and Act 72 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the County’s investments.  
 
The Lancaster Retirement Board has formally adopted an investment policy governing 
the Pension Trust Fund investments.  
 
The Lancaster County Commissioners have formally adopted purchasing policies 
encompassing legal compliance and encouraging competitive and economical 
procurement of goods and services. 
 
Awards and Acknowledgements 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the County of Lancaster for its 
comprehensive annual financial report for the year ended December 31, 2016. To be 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the County published an easily readable and 
efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR), which conformed to 
program standards. This report satisfied both generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP) and applicable legal requirements. 
 
A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting is valid for a period of 
one year only. We believe our current CAFR continues to meet the Certificate of 
Achievement Program’s requirements, and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine 
its eligibility for another certificate. 
 
The preparation of the comprehensive annual financial report on a timely basis was made 
possible by the dedicated services of the controller’s office staff, the cooperation of all 
County departments, various elected and appointed officials, and the assistance of our 
independent public accountants, SB & Company, LLC. We appreciate the contributions 
made in the preparation of this report. 

                                                                   
 Brian K. Hurter, CPA 
 Controller 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
 
 

Management and County Commissioners  
County of Lancaster 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of  the County of Lancaster (the 
County) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the 
financial statements of the Lancaster County Convention Center Authority. Those financial statements were audited 
by another auditor whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts 
included for the Lancaster County Convention Center Authority, is based solely on the report of the other auditor. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of the other auditor, the financial statements referred to above 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the discretely 
presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County, as of 
December 31, 2017, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 



 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis, the required supplementary schedule of changes in the County’s net pension liability and related ratios, 
schedule of County contributions and schedule of investment returns for the County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 
Employee Retirement Plan, the schedule of employer contributions and schedule of funding progress for other post 
employment healthcare benefits, and the required supplementary schedules of revenues, expenditures, and changes 
in fund balances – budget and actual – budgetary basis for the General Fund, Children and Youth Services Fund, 
Behavioral Health and Developmental Services Fund and Domestic Relations Fund be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary and Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the County’s basic financial statements. The introductory section, statistical section, and combining and individual 
fund financial statements and schedules as listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual fund financial statements and schedules as listed in the table of contents are the 
responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
combining and individual fund financial statements and schedules as listed in the table of contents are fairly stated, 
in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The introductory section and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on it. 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 
June 28, 2018 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This section of the County of Lancaster’s (the County) comprehensive annual financial 
report (CAFR) presents a narrative overview and analysis of the County’s financial 
performance for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017. It is recommended that it be 
read in conjunction with the accompanying basic financial statements and notes to 
financial statements to obtain a thorough understanding of the County’s financial 
condition at December 31, 2017. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
� The County’s 2017 real estate property tax millage rate remained unchanged at 3.735.  

 
� The County’s budget for 2017 was a structurally balanced budget for the fifth 

consecutive year.   
 
� The County’s bond rating was upgraded during 2017 to Aa3 from a previous rating of 

A1. 
 
� The County’s net position increased $12.4 million in 2017, or 34.3%.  
 
� The County’s unrestricted deficit was $66.3 million at December 31, 2017 compared 

to an unrestricted deficit of $63.5 million at December 31, 2016. 
 

� The County’s total General Fund balance increased $6.9 million during 2017 to $32.5 
million.  This included a $6.8 million increase in unassigned fund balance. 

 
� The County’s General Fund operating cash balance increased $8.1 million during 

2017 to $30.4 million. 
 
� At December 31, 2017, the County had $208.7 million of general obligation debt 

outstanding. This represents a decrease of $10.1 million, or 4.6%, from the previous 
year. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The financial section of this report consists of four parts: management’s discussion and 
analysis, the basic financial statements (including notes to the financial statements), other 
required supplementary information, and a section that presents combining and individual 
fund statements and schedules. The basic financial statements present two different 
views of the County using government-wide statements and fund financial statements. 
The diagram on the following page shows how the required components of the financial 
section of this comprehensive annual financial report are arranged and relate to one 
another. 
 
The first two basic financial statements are government-wide financial statements that 
provide information about the County’s overall financial status, as well as the financial 
status of the County’s component unit. The remaining basic financial statements are fund 
financial statements that focus on major funds of County government, reporting the 
County’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. The fund 
financial statements include: 
 

♦ Governmental funds financial statements which explain how services such as 
public safety were financed in the short term, as well as what remains for future 
spending. 

 
♦ Fiduciary funds financial statements that reflect activities involving resources that 

are held by the County as a trustee or agent for parties outside the government. 
Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide statements because the 
resources cannot be used to support the County’s programs. 

 
The basic financial statements also include notes to the financial statements that provide 
additional information essential to a full understanding of the financial data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. In addition to the basic financial 
statements and notes, the required supplementary information includes; the schedule of 
contributions to other post-employment benefits and other post-employment benefit 
funding progress; the schedule of contributions to the County pension plan, schedule of 
changes in the pension liability and related ratios, and investment returns; the County’s 
budget for the General Fund; and the County’s budget for each major budgeted special 
revenue fund. In addition to these required elements, a section is included with combining 
and individual fund statements that provide particulars about nonmajor governmental 
funds. 
 
The remainder of this overview explains the structure and contents of the government-
wide and fund financial statements. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide financial statements report information about the County as a 
whole and its component unit using accounting methods similar to those used by private-
sector companies. The primary features are reflected in the following diagram. 

 
The statement of net position includes all the County’s assets, liabilities, and deferred 
outflows and inflows of resources, except fiduciary funds, with the difference between the 
two reported as net position. This statement serves a purpose similar to that of the 
balance sheet of a private-sector business. The statement of activities focuses on how 
the County’s net position changed during the year. Because it separates program revenue 
(revenue generated by specific programs through charges for services, grants, and 
contributions) from general revenue (revenue provided by taxes and other sources not 
tied to a particular program), it shows to what extent each program has to rely on taxes 
for funding. All changes in net position are reported using the accrual method of 
accounting, which requires that revenues be reported when they are earned and 
expenses be reported when the goods and/or services are received, regardless of when 
cash is received or paid. Net position is one way to measure the County’s financial health, 
or position. Over time, increases or decreases in the County’s net position are one 
indicator of whether the County’s financial position is improving or deteriorating. However, 
other non-financial factors such as changes in the County’s real property tax base and 
general economic conditions must be considered to assess the overall position of the 
County. 

Gover nment -wide Financial Statements  

Governmental Activities and Component Unit 

Statement of Net Position  

Assets + Deferred Outflows of Resources 

- Liabilities - Deferred Inflows of Resources

= Net Position 

Statement of Activities

Net Program (Expense) Revenue  

+ General Revenues 

= Change in Net Position 

Measurement Focus:  Economic Resources 
Accounting Basis:  Accrual 
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The government-wide financial statements of the County are divided into two categories: 
 
♦ Governmental activities – All the County’s basic services are included here, such as 

public safety, public works, health and welfare, and general government 
administration. Property and other such taxes and state and federal grants are the 
primary funding source of these activities. 

 
♦ Component Unit – The County includes one other entity – the Lancaster County 

Convention Center Authority. * 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*See separate report as mentioned in the notes to the financial statements. 
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the County’s funds 
with an emphasis on major funds, not the County as a whole. Funds are accounting 
groups that the County uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for 
particular purposes. State law requires some funds while other funds are established to 
control and manage resources designated for specific purposes. The following diagram 
presents the major features of the fund financial statements, including the types of 
information contained therein. 
 

 
Fund Financial Statements 

 

 

Governmental Funds 
 

Measurement Focus:  
Current Resources 

 
Accounting Basis:  
Modified Accrual 

Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures, and 

Changes 
in Fund Balances 

 
Revenues – Expenditures 

+ (-) Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 
= Net Change in 
Fund Balance 

Fiduciary Funds 
 

Measurement Focus: 
Economic Resources 

 
Accounting Basis:  

Accrual 

Statement of Fiduciary Net 
Position 

 
Assets – Liabilities 

= Net Position 

Statement of Changes 
in Fiduciary Net Position 

 
Additions – Deductions 

= Changes in Net Position 

Balance Sheet 
 

Assets + Deferred Outflows of Resources 
= Liabilities + Deferred Inflows of Resources 

+ Fund Balance 
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The County has two types of funds: 
 
• Governmental funds – Most of the County’s basic services are included in 

governmental funds, which focus on: (1) the flow in and out of cash and other financial 
assets that can readily be converted into cash, and (2) the balances left at year-end 
that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds statements 
provide a detailed short-term view that helps determine the financial resources 
available in the near future to finance the County’s programs. The County maintains 
the following major governmental funds: the General Fund, Behavioral Health and 
Developmental Services special revenue fund, Children and Youth Services special 
revenue fund, and the Domestic Relations special revenue fund. The County also 
maintains seven nonmajor special revenue funds that are combined into a single 
aggregated presentation. Because this information does not encompass the additional 
long-term focus of the government-wide statements, a detailed reconciliation provides 
additional information that explains the relationship (or differences) between the fund 
and government-wide financial statements. 

 
• Fiduciary funds – The County is the trustee, or fiduciary, for its employees’ pension 

plan. In addition, the County is also responsible for an agency fund, which represents 
clearing accounts for assets held by the County in its role as custodian until the funds 
are allocated to the private parties, organizations, or government agencies to which 
they belong. The County is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in the 
fund are used for their intended purpose. All of the County’s fiduciary asset and liability 
balances are reported in the statement of fiduciary net position. A statement of 
changes in fiduciary net position is also presented. All fiduciary activities are excluded 
from the County’s government-wide financial statements because the County cannot 
use these assets to finance its operations. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY AS A WHOLE 
 
The County presents its financial statements in accordance with Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34 (GASB 34), “Basic Financial 
Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) – for State and Local 
Governments”. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report 
information about the County as a whole and about its activities to measure the results of 
the year’s activities. 
 
NET POSITION: 
 
The County’s net position at December 31, 2017 and 2016 is presented below: 
 

Table A-1 
County Net Position for the years ending December 3 1, 2017 and 2016 

(amounts in millions) 

   
   
 2017 2016 
   
Capital assets, net $ 288.2 $ 297.1 
Other assets 89.6 74.8 
Total assets  377.8 371.9 

Deferred outflows of resources 11.9 18.3 
Total  deferred outflows of resources  11.9 18.3 

Other liabilities 21.9 22.8 
Long-term liabilities 308.7 331.3 
Total liabilities  330.6 354.1 

Deferred inflows of resources 10.6 0.0 
Total  deferred in flows of  resources  10.6 0.0 

Net position (deficit):   
Net investment in capital assets 80.9 75.1 
Restricted 33.9 24.5 
Unrestricted (deficit) (66.3) (63.5) 
Total net position  $ 48.5 $ 36.1 

 
Net position of the County’s governmental activities increased by 34.3% to $48.5 million. 
Of this amount, $80.9 million represents the balance of net investments in capital assets, 
while $33.8 million is restricted for various purposes. The County has an unrestricted 
deficit balance of $66.3 million at the end of the year. 
 
Lancaster County’s total assets stand at $377.8 million and deferred outflows of 
resources stand at $11.9 million at December 31, 2017. Of the total assets, $288.2 million 
is accounted for by capital assets, which includes some infrastructure. 
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The following table presents the County’s changes in net position for the fiscal years 
ending December 31, 2017 and 2016: 
 

Table A-2 
County’s Changes in Net Position for  

the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016 
(amounts in millions) 

   
 2017 2016 
Revenues:    
Program revenues:    
Charges for services $ 29.7 $ 36.1 
Operating grants and contributions 203.0 191.2 

General revenues:    
Property taxes 120.3 119.3 
Unrestricted investment earnings 0.6 0.2 
Gain on sale of capital assets (loss) (0.1) 0.0 
Total revenues  353.5 346.8 

Expenses:    
General government 50.0 49.2 
Public safety 8.3 9.6 
Roads and bridges 1.2 0.7 
Health, education, and welfare 188.2 177.3 
Judicial 47.8 44.9 
Corrections 30.7 28.2 
Cultural and recreation 3.0 2.2 
Community development 3.8 4.2 
Bond issuance costs 0.1 0.0 
Interest on long-term debt 8.0 8.6 
Total expenses  341.1 324.9 

Change in net position  12.4 21.9 
Net position  – beginning  36.1 14.2 
Net position  – ending  $ 48.5 $ 36.1 

 
See the following pages for details of these amounts. 
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GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 
 
The following chart graphically depicts the sources of revenues for the year ended 
December 31, 2017: 
 

 
 
 
 
Total government-wide revenues of $353.5 million were derived primarily from operating 
grants and contributions, representing 57.5% of the total. Property taxes made up the 
second largest source of revenue at 34.1%, followed by charges for services at 8.4%.  

 

Charges for 
services

8.4%

Operating grants 
and contributions

57.5%

Property Taxes
34.1%

Sources of Revenues
Total revenues: $353.5 million
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GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:  
 
The following chart graphically depicts the functional expenses for the year ended 
December 31, 2017: 
 

 
 

 
Total expenses for all programs in 2017 were $341.1 million. The expenses cover a wide 
range of services, with the largest being health, education, and welfare at 55.2%. The 
second largest program area was general government at 14.7%, followed by judicial at 
14.0%, corrections at 9.0%, other (cultural and recreation, public safety, and roads and 
bridges) at 3.7%, interest on long term debt at 2.3%, and community development at 
1.1%. 
 
 

General government
14.7%

Health, education, 
and welfare

55.2%

Corrections
9.0%

Interest on long-term debt
2.3%

Community development
1.1%

Judicial
14.0%

Public safety
2.4%

Roads and bridges
0.4%

Cultural and 
recreation

0.9%Other
3.7%

Functional Expenses 
Total Expenses:  $341.1 million
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY’S FUNDS  
 
As noted earlier, the County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements. 
 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: 
 
The General Fund, the Children and Youth Services special revenue fund, the Behavioral 
Health and Developmental Services special revenue fund, and the Domestic Relations 
special revenue fund make up the County’s major governmental funds. The focus of the 
governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances 
of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the County’s financing 
requirements. In particular, spendable (both restricted and unrestricted) fund balance may 
serve as a useful measure of the County’s net resources available for spending at the 
end of the year. 
 
At December 31, 2017, the General Fund reported a fund balance of $32.5 million, which 
was a $6.9 million or 27.0% increase over the previous year’s balance of $25.6 million. 
This increase was the result of over 100% of budgeted revenues being collected while 
only about 95% of budgeted expenditures were spent. Revenues decreased from $155.2 
million to $154.4 million, a $0.8 million or 0.5% decrease. This was the result of a 
decrease in other revenues from the Capital Area Behavioral Health Collaborative 
(CABHC) loan received during 2016 due to the State budget impasse, a decrease in rental 
income due to the sale of the Erin Court Buildings in 2017, reductions in rent per the cost 
allocation plan, and a Congressional office no longer renting space at the 150 North 
Queen Street building. Expenditures increased from $135.6 million to $136.6 million, 
which was a $1.0 million or 0.7% increase. This increase was the result of higher health 
insurance costs, as well as merit increases which raised salaries.  
 
The fund balance in the Children and Youth Services special revenue fund decreased to 
$1.8 million at December 31, 2017, from $1.9 million, a $0.1 million or 5.3% decrease. 
This decrease is a result of Children and Youth Agency spending almost 100% of their 
budget. Revenues decreased from $35.5 million to $34.1 million, a $1.4 million or 3.9% 
decrease. This is mainly due to a decrease in state grants, as well as a decrease in 
departmental revenue due to less bed space being sold to other counties by the Youth 
Intervention Center. Expenditures increased from $44.8 million to $45.3 million, an 
increase of $0.5 million or 1.1%. This was due to an increase in adoption subsidies, as 
well as an increase in the cost of health insurance for employees. The remaining 
difference is due to an increase in transfers from the General Fund for the County match.   
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The Behavioral Health and Developmental Services special revenue fund has no fund 
balance to report. Revenues in this fund increased to $138.4 million from $129.3 million, 
an increase of $9.1 million or 7.0%. This was due to an increase in Behavioral Health 
state grants due to Block Grant funding.  Expenditures increased from $130.4 million to 
$139.0 million, an $8.6 million or 6.6% increase. The increase in expenditures was due 
to increases in the Health Choices account, along with increases for salary merit and 
healthcare costs. The remaining difference is due to a decrease in transfers from the 
General Fund for the County match.     
 
At December 31, 2017, the Domestic Relations special revenue fund balance was $12.3 
million as compared to $11.2 million last year, an increase of $1.1 million or 9.8%. The 
increase in the fund balance was primarily due to transfers. The revenues increased from 
$4.7 million to $5.0 million, an increase of $0.3 million or 6.4%. This was due to an 
increase in federal funding, mainly federal direct and federal revenue sharing. The 
expenditures increased from $6.1 million to $6.3 million, an increase of $0.2 million or 
3.3%. The increase resulted from union contracts raising payroll expenses and an 
increase in healthcare costs.  The remaining difference is due to an increase in transfers 
from the General Fund for the County match.     
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Over the course of the year, the Board of County Commissioners revised the County 
budget several times. These budget amendments fall into two categories: 
 

• Amendments to appropriations approved shortly after the beginning of the year to 
reflect budget carryovers from the prior year. 

 
• Increases in appropriations based on supplemental funding sources. 

 
The County’s original revenue budget increased from $158.2 million to $158.7 million, an 
increase of $0.5 million or 0.3%. Actual revenues received totaled $161.3 million or 
101.6% of the final budget. Real estate tax revenues were $0.7 million higher than the 
final budgeted amounts due to the natural growth of the tax base. Other revenues were 
$3.0 million higher than final budgeted amounts because of the sale of the Erin Court 
property. The remaining difference can be explained by minor variances in other revenue 
accounts between the final budgeted and actual amounts.   
 
The County’s original operating expenditure budget, excluding transfers, decreased from 
$148.7 million to $146.9 million, a decrease of $1.8 million or 1.2%. Actual expenditures 
were $139.5 million or 95.0% of the final budget due to cost saving measures 
implemented in 2017. Differences between the original operating expenditure budget and 
the final amended budget were primarily the result of additional funds being transferred 
from the operating budget to cover additional County match requirements.   
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS: 
 
The County’s investment in capital assets at December 31, 2017, net of accumulated 
depreciation, amounted to $288.2 million. Capital assets consist primarily of land and 
improvements, buildings and improvements, furniture and equipment, infrastructure, and 
easements. The following is a summary of capital assets at December 31, 2017 and 
2016: 
 

Summary of Capital Assets 

  
 2017 2016 
   
Land $ 5,275,585 $ 5,275,585 
Buildings and improvements 209,737,680 213,124,113 
Improvements other than buildings 1,877,519 1,969,330 
Furniture and equipment 55,022,737 63,037,991 
Infrastructure 24,126,157 22,919,144 
Easements 105,862,539 103,860,971 
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization (113,662,692) (113,028,455) 
   
Total $ 288,239,525 $ 297,158,679 

 
Total capital assets decreased from $297.1 million to $288.2 million, an overall decrease 
of $8.9 million or 3.1%. There were two main reasons for the decrease in capital assets.  
The first was due to the sale of the Erin Court properties.  The other was a fixed asset 
audit that was performed during 2017 to remove old and obsolete capital assets from the 
records.  
 
At December 31, 2017, the County had $1,609,596 in commitments outstanding related 
to contracts for the acquisition, construction, and renovation of various facilities. 
 
More detailed information about the County’s capital assets can be found in Note 7 of the 
notes to financial statements. 
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LONG-TERM DEBT: 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County had $209 million of general obligation bonds and notes 
outstanding. This was a decrease of $10.1 million, or 4.6%, from the previous year. The 
following details activity related to general obligation bonds and notes during 2017:  
 

Summary of General Obligation Bond and Note Activit y 

  
Beginning balance at 1/1/2017 $ 218,786,500 
Debt issued 46,875,000 
Less principal refunded (39,920,000) 
Less principal payments (17,053,400) 
  
Ending balance at 12/31/2017 $ 208,688,100 

 
BOND RATING: 
 
The County’s GOB Series A, B, and C of 2017 bonds have been assigned an Aa3 rating 
by Moody’s Investors Service. 
 
The Series A of 2017 was to advance refund a portion of a previous bond issue.  The 
Series B of 2017 was to finance certain capital projects.  The Series C of 2017 was to 
advance refund a previous bond issue.  The County continues to aggressively reduce 
long-term debt. 
 
More detailed information about the County’s long-term debt can be found in Note 9 of 
the notes to financial statements. 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 
 
The key economic factors affecting the County include the following: 
 
• The County’s population has grown consistently over the past decade and most of the 

County’s residents succeed in finding employment. 
 

• The County’s unemployment rate stands at 3.3%, which is a 10.8% decrease over the 
previous year’s rate of 3.7%. This rate compares favorably with the State’s rate of 
4.8% and the national rate of 4.1%. 

 
These factors were considered in preparing the County’s 2018 budget. Amounts available 
for appropriation in the General Fund budget are $159.9 million, an increase of 1.1% over 
the final 2017 budget of $158.2. Fees and fines were budgeted to increase by $1.1 million 
because of an increase in Act 12 revenue, Magisterial District Judges warrant fees, 
Register of Will fees, and transfers from the Inmate General Welfare Fund Account.   
 
Budgeted operating expenditures, excluding transfers, have increased 0.4% to $149.8 
million from $149.2 million in 2017. This is due to an increase in payroll and fringe 
benefits. 
 
For the 2018 budget year the Board of County Commissioners approved a structurally 
balanced budget for the sixth consecutive year.   
 
CONTACTING THE COUNTY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and 
creditors with a general overview of the County’s finances and to demonstrate the 
County’s accountability. Questions concerning this report or requests for additional 
information should be directed to: 
 

Lancaster County Controller’s Office 
County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
150 North Queen Street, Suite 710 

Lancaster, PA 17603 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The financial statements of the County of Lancaster (the County) have been prepared in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP) as applied to government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting 
and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the County’s accounting policies 
are described below: 
 
Reporting Entity 

 
In evaluating how to define the County for financial reporting purposes, management has 
considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component 
unit in the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GASB Statement 
No. 14, as amended by GASB Statement Nos. 39 and 61.  GASB Statement No. 14, as 
amended by GASB Statement Nos. 39 and 61 defines the reporting entity as the primary 
government and those component units for which the primary government is financially 
accountable. Financial accountability is defined as appointment of a voting majority of the 
component unit’s board and either the ability to impose will by the primary government or 
the possibility that the component unit will provide a financial benefit or impose a financial 
burden on the primary government. The primary government may also be financially 
accountable if a potential component unit is fiscally dependent on the primary government 
regardless of whether the organization has a separately elected governing board, a 
governing board appointed by a higher level of government, or a jointly appointed board. 
Conditions that would indicate the ability to impose will by the primary government 
include, but are not limited to, the primary government’s ability to remove appointed 
members of the organization’s governing board at will, the ability to modify or approve the 
budget of the organization, the ability to modify or approve rate or fee changes affecting 
revenues, the ability to veto, overrule, or modify the decisions of the organization’s 
governing body, and the ability to appoint, hire, reassign, or dismiss management of the 
organization. Conditions that would indicate the possibility that the component unit will 
provide a financial benefit or impose a financial burden on the primary government 
include, but are not limited to, the legal entitlement or access by the primary government 
to the organization’s resources, legal obligation by the primary government to finance the 
deficits of or provide financial support to the organization, and the obligation by the 
primary government for the debt of the organization. Based upon the application of these 
criteria, one entity met the requirements to be included in the County’s reporting entity. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued)  
 
Reporting Entity (continued) 
 
Component Unit 

 
The Lancaster County Convention Center Authority (the Convention Center Authority) 
was formed on September 15, 1999 under the Municipal Authority Act of 1945 and the 
Third Class County Convention Center Authority Act. The purpose of the Convention 
Center Authority is to provide financing and arrange for the development, construction, 
and operation of the convention center facilities for the public purpose of promoting, 
attracting, stimulating, developing, and expanding business, industry, commerce, and 
tourism in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The Convention Center Authority is a 
legally separate organization administered by a seven-member Board, of which three 
Board Members are appointed by the County Commissioners, three Board Members are 
appointed by the City of Lancaster, and the remaining Board Member is appointed on an 
alternating basis between the aforementioned appointing entities. 

 
The County is financially accountable for the Convention Center Authority because the 
Convention Center Authority is fiscally dependent on the County, based upon the criteria 
of GASB Statement No. 14, as amended by GASB Statement Nos. 39 and 61. The 
County has established a hotel room rental tax, applied to all hotel room rentals 
throughout the County; the Convention Center Authority relies on the County to levy these 
taxes or set rates or charges, as it does not have the power to do so on its own. The 
revenues derived from this hotel room rental tax provide substantially all operating 
revenues of the Convention Center Authority. The Convention Center Authority imposes 
an additional financial burden on the County by virtue of the County’s guarantee to 
replenish the required reserve amounts associated with the Convention Center 
Authority’s Hotel Room Tax Revenue Bonds.   

 
As a result of the above criteria, the Convention Center Authority is considered to be a 
discretely presented component unit of the County. Complete financial statements of this 
component unit can be requested from the County Controller’s Office of Lancaster 
County, 150 North Queen Street, Suite 710, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
Reporting Entity (continued) 
 
Related Organizations 

 
The County’s Board of Commissioners is responsible for appointing some of the members 
of the boards of other organizations, but the County’s accountability for these 
organizations do not extend beyond making the appointments. These organizations 
include: 
 

Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority 
Lancaster Airport Authority 
Lancaster County Hospital Authority 
Lancaster County Housing Authority 
Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority 
Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority 

Citizen Advisory 
Library System of Lancaster County 
Lancaster County Planning Commission 
Red Rose Transit Authority 
Lancaster County Conservation District 
Lancaster County Transportation Authority 
Lancaster County Vacant Property Reinvestment 

Board 
Lancaster County Workforce Development Board 
Lancaster County Land Bank Authority 
Lancaster County Ethics Committee 
Lancaster County Agricultural Preservation Board 
Lancaster County Board of Assessment 
Speedwell Forge Advisory Council 
Lancaster County Behavioral Health and 

Developmental Services Advisory Board 
Lancaster County Children and Youth Advisory Board 
Lancaster County Drug and Alcohol Advisory Board 
Lancaster County Office of Aging Advisory Council 
Lancaster County Public Safety Training Center 

Authority 
South Central Transit Authority 
 

 



County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
 

41 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
Reporting Entity (continued) 
 
Other Organization 

 
Capital Area Behavioral Health Collaborative, Inc. is a private, not-for-profit company 
formed out of the collaboration among Cumberland, Dauphin, Lancaster, Lebanon, and 
Perry Counties’ programs of Mental Health and Drug and Alcohol. The County 
participates in Pennsylvania’s innovative mandatory managed care program for Medical 
Assistance consumers, the HealthChoices Behavioral Health Program. The program is 
designed to improve access and quality of care for Medical Assistance consumers 
throughout Pennsylvania. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financi al Statement Presentation 

 
The basic financial statements include both government-wide financial statements, which 
are based on the County as a whole, and fund financial statements. Prior to GASB 
Statement No. 34, the model emphasized fund types (the total of all funds of a particular 
type), the current reporting model focuses on either the County as a whole or on major 
individual funds (within the fund financial statements). 

 
Government-wide Financial Statements 

 
The government-wide financial statements (statement of net position and statement of 
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government 
and its component unit. The focus of the government-wide financial statements is more 
on sustainability of the County as an entity and the change in aggregate financial position 
resulting from activities of the fiscal period. As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity 
has been eliminated from these statements. The County’s policy is to eliminate internal 
activity by distinguishing overhead costs through its cost allocation plan, which are 
eliminated during consolidation, from interfund services provided and used between 
functions, which are not eliminated. The County does not allocate indirect costs on the 
statement of activities. Governmental activities are normally supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues. Also, the primary government is reported separately from 
the legally separate component unit for which the primary government is financially 
accountable. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financi al Statement Presentation 
(continued) 

 
Government-wide Financial Statements (continued) 

 
In the government-wide statement of net position, the governmental activities column is 
presented on a consolidated basis and is presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, which incorporates long-term 
assets, as well as long-term debt and obligations. Interfund balances between 
governmental funds are not included in the government-wide statement of net position. 

 
The government-wide statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct 
expenses of a given functional category (public safety, general government, etc.) are 
offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific functional category. Expenses reported for functional activities do not include 
allocated indirect expenses. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges 
provided by a given functional category and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted 
to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular functional category. 
Taxes and other items that are not included among program revenues are reported 
instead as general revenues. 

 
Fund Financial Statements 

 
The financial transactions of the County are recorded in individual funds. Each fund is a 
separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that comprise its assets, 
liabilities, fund balance, revenues, and expenditures. The fund financial statements are 
very similar to the financial statements presented in the reporting model used prior to the 
issuance of GASB Statement No. 34. Emphasis under the GASB Statement No. 34 
reporting model is on major funds in the governmental categories. GASB Statement 
No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria for the determination of major funds. The nonmajor 
funds in each category are combined in a column in the fund financial statements and 
detailed in the combining and individual fund statements and schedules section. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financi al Statement Presentation 
(continued) 

 
Fund Financial Statements (continued) 

 
The governmental fund financial statements are presented using a current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual: 
both measurable and available. “Available” means collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. The County 
considers property taxes as available if collected within 60 days after year-end. 

 
Property taxes, fines, and costs due but not collected within 60 days after year-end are 
reflected as a deferred inflow of resources. Licenses and permits are recorded as 
revenues when received. Intergovernmental revenues, consisting primarily of federal, 
state, and other grants for the purpose of funding specific expenditures, are recognized 
when earned or at the time of the specific expenditure, or the amounts are deferred and 
recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that amounts become available. 
Interest earnings are recorded when earned. Real estate tax, intergovernmental, 
departmental, fines and costs, interest, Health Choices, and telephone subscriber 
revenues are all considered susceptible to accrual and, as a result, have been recognized 
as revenue in the current year. 

 
Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting 
when they are paid from current expendable financial resources. The exception to this 
general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt is 
recognized as fund liabilities when due and payable. As the governmental fund 
statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of accounting than 
the government-wide statements’ governmental activities column, reconciliations are 
presented which briefly explain the adjustments necessary to reconcile the governmental 
fund financial statements to the government-wide financial statements. 

 
Net position is restricted when constraints placed on it is either externally imposed or is 
imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Internally imposed 
designations of resources are not presented as restricted net position.  
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the County’s 
policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financi al Statement Presentation 
(continued) 

 
Fund Financial Statements (continued) 

 
The County’s fiduciary funds are presented in the fund financial statements by type 
(Pension Trust Fund and Agency Fund). Since by definition, the assets of these funds are 
held for the benefit of a third-party (third-parties, pension participants, etc.) and cannot be 
used to satisfy obligations of the County, these funds are not incorporated into the 
government-wide financial statements. The County’s fiduciary funds are presented on the 
accrual basis of accounting and economic resources measurement focus, except for the 
Agency Fund, which does not measure operations and does not have a measurement 
focus. 

 
The following major funds are used by the County: 

 
Governmental Funds: 

 
The focus of governmental fund measurement in the fund financial statements is upon 
the determination of financial position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, 
and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net income. The following is a 
description of the major governmental funds of the County: 

 
o General Fund – The General Fund accounts for numerous County primary 

services (Public Safety, Judicial, Corrections, General Government, Cultural 
and Recreation, Debt Service, etc.) and is the primary operating unit of the 
County. It accounts for all financial resources of the general government, 
except those required to be accounted for by another fund. 

 
o Children and Youth Services Fund – This special revenue fund is used to 

account for amounts received from various Federal, State, and local sources.  
Local sources include dependent support and revenues received from other 
Counties for detention services. These funds are restricted to provide support 
services to underprivileged juveniles. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financi al Statement Presentation 
(continued) 

 
Fund Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Governmental Funds (continued): 

 
o Behavioral Health and Developmental Services Fund – This special revenue 

fund is used to account for amounts received from various Federal, State, and 
local sources. Local sources include payments from third parties which include 
payments for rent. These funds are restricted to provide assistance and 
medical care to those individuals with mental health and developmental 
disability problems. 
 

o Domestic Relations Fund – This special revenue fund is used to account for 
amounts received from various Federal and local sources. Local sources 
include blood test fees and EFT support fees. These funds are restricted to 
enforce the support obligations owed by absent parents, locate absent parents, 
and establish paternity to obtain child and spousal support. 

 
Other Funds: 
 
In addition to the major funds discussed above, the County reports the following fiduciary 
fund types: 
 

o Pension Trust Fund – This fund is used to account for the accumulation of 
resources for pension payments to qualified County employees under a single-
employer contributory defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all 
County employees. 
 

o Agency Fund – This fund is used to account for assets held by the County as 
an agent for individuals, private organizations, and other governmental units. 
The following County agencies collect fees, fines, and taxes for distribution to 
other governmental units and citizens for whom it was collected, and are 
collectively reported as an agency fund: 

 
o Prothonotary o Domestic Relations Office (Support Account) 
o Recorder of Deeds o Sheriff 
o Treasurer o Clerk of Courts 
o Register of Wills o Magisterial District Judges 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 

 
The Convention Center Authority utilizes the accrual basis of accounting, under which 
revenues are recorded in the period that they are earned and expenses are recorded 
when the liability is incurred. 

 
Hotel Room Rental Tax 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
The County receives a 3.9% hotel room rental tax and a 1.1% excise tax from the 
operators of each hotel within the County. Of the 3.9% tax, 20% was originally allocated 
to Discover Lancaster to be used to promote tourism in Lancaster County and 80% was 
received by the Convention Center Authority (Authority) to be used for the construction 
and operation of the convention center facility. If the Authority encountered an event of 
default on the Hotel Room Rental Tax Revenue bonds, Series of 2003 or the Hotel Room 
Rental Tax Revenue Bonds, Series of 2007, (collectively, the Bonds) the 20% allocated 
to Discover Lancaster would be diverted to the trustee of the Authority’s Bonds. Revenue 
was recognized in the period to which the County attributed collection.  

 
On July 31, 2014, the Convention Center Authority entered into a collaboration agreement 
with the County, Discover Lancaster, the City of Lancaster (City), the Redevelopment 
Authority of the City of Lancaster (RCAL), and the Lancaster City Revitalization and 
Improvement Zone Authority (Lancaster CRIZ Authority).  Under the collaboration 
agreement, Discover Lancaster agreed to direct 100% of the hotel room rental tax 
revenue to the Convention Center Authority for the period July 2014 through June 2019. 
At December 31, 2016, and each December 31 thereafter, if the funds on deposit with the 
trustee under the terms of the indenture exceed $5,750,000 after all obligations have 
been paid, the Convention Center Authority shall remit the lesser of any funds in excess 
of $5,750,000 or 20% of the hotel room rental tax revenue by January 15 of the following 
year to Discover Lancaster. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Convention 
Center Authority’s funds on deposit exceeded the established thresholds and $1,247,973 
of the hotel room rental tax revenue was payable to Discover Lancaster under the terms 
of the Collaboration agreement. Beginning in July 2019, the terms of the Lancaster 
County Ordinance No. 45 shall again govern the distribution of the hotel room rental tax 
revenue. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
In June 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 73, “Accounting and Financial Reporting 
for Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, 
and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68”. Statement No. 
73 establishes requirements for those pensions and pension plans that are not 
administered through a trust meeting specified criteria (in other words, those not covered 
by Statements 67 and 68). The requirements in Statement 73 for reporting pensions 
generally are the same as in Statement 68. However, the lack of a pension plan that is 
administered through a trust that meets specified criteria is reflected in the 
measurements.  Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 73 is effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2015 - except those provisions that address employers and 
governmental nonemployer contributing entities for pensions that are not within the scope 
of Statement 68, which are effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2016. The County adopted this standard effective January 1, 2017; 
however, it did not have a significant impact on the County’s financial statements. 

 

In June 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 74, “Financial Reporting for Post-
Employment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans”. Statement No. 74 replaces GASB 
Statement No. 43, “Financial Reporting for Post-Employment Benefit Plans Other Than 
Pension Plans”. Statement No. 74 addresses the financial reports of defined benefit other 
post-employment benefits (OPEB) plans that are administered through trusts that meet 
specified criteria. Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 74 is effective for financial 
statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2016. The County does not have an 
OPEB trust that meets such criteria and therefore the adoption of GASB 74 was not 
required by the County.   
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements (continued) 
 
In June 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 75, “Accounting and Financial Reporting 
for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions”. The objective of this Statement is 
to address reporting by governments that provide other post-employment benefits 
(OPEB) to their employees and for governments that finance OPEB for employees of 
other governments. Statement No. 75 replaces the requirements of GASB Statement No. 
45, “Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits 
Other Than Pensions”. Statement No. 75 requires governments to report a liability on the 
face of the financial statements for the OPEB. Statement No. 75 requires governments in 
all types of OPEB plans to present more extensive note disclosures and required 
supplementary information (RSI) about their OPEB liabilities. Among the new note 
disclosures is a description of the effect on the reported OPEB liability of using a discount 
rate and a healthcare cost trend rate that are one percentage point higher and one 
percentage point lower than assumed by the government. The new RSI includes a 
schedule showing the causes of increases and decreases in the OPEB liability and a 
schedule comparing a government’s actual OPEB contributions to its contribution 
requirements.  Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 75 is effective for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2017. The County expects the adoption of GASB Statement No. 75 to have 
a material impact on the County’s entity wide financial statements. Upon implementation 
of this statement the County expects the restatement to decrease net position by 
approximately $102.3 million.  
 

In January 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 80, “Blending Requirements for Certain 
Component Units”. The objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting by 
clarifying the financial statement presentation requirements for certain component units. 
This Statement amends the blending requirements established in paragraph 53 of 
Statement No. 14, “The Financial Reporting Entity”, as amended. Accordingly, GASB 
Statement No. 80 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2016. The County 
adopted this standard effective January 1, 2017; however, it did not have a significant 
impact on the County’s financial statements.  
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements  (continued) 
 
In March 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 81, “Irrevocable Split-Interest 
Agreements”. The Objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial 
reporting for irrevocable split-interest agreements by providing recognition and 
measurement guidance for situations in which a government is a beneficiary of the 
agreement. Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 81 is effective for fiscal years beginning 
after December 15, 2016. The County adopted this standard effective January 1, 2017; 
however, it did not have a significant impact on the County’s financial statements. 

 
In March 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 82, “Pension Issues”. The objective of 
this Statement is to address certain issues that have been raised with respect to 
Statements No. 67, “Financial Reporting for Pension Plans”, No. 68, “Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Pensions”, and No. 73, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not Within the Scope of GASB Statements 67 
and 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68”. 
Specifically, this Statement addresses issues regarding (1) the presentation of payroll-
related measures in required supplementary information, (2) the selection of assumptions 
and treatment of deviations from the guidance in an Actuarial Standard of Practice for 
financial reporting purposes, and (3) the classification of payments made by employers 
to satisfy employee (plan member) contribution requirements. Accordingly, GASB 
Statement No. 82 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2016. The County 
adopted this standard effective January 1, 2017; however, it did not have a significant 
impact on the County’s financial statements. 

 
In November 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 83, “Certain Asset Retirement 
Obligations”. This Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for certain 
asset retirement obligations (AROs). A government that has legal obligations to perform 
future asset retirement activities related to its tangible capital assets should recognize a 
liability based on the guidance in this Statement. This Statement establishes criteria for 
determining the timing and pattern of recognition of a liability and a corresponding 
deferred outflow of resources for AROs. It requires that recognition occur when the liability 
is both incurred and reasonably estimable. The determination of when the liability is 
incurred should be based on the occurrence of external laws, regulations, contracts, or 
court judgments, together with the occurrence of an internal event that obligates a 
government to perform asset retirement activities. Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 83 
is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2018. This statement is not expected 
to have an effect on the County’s financial statements. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements  (continued) 

 
In January 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 84, “Fiduciary Activities”. The objective 
of this Statement is to improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities 
for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be 
reported. This Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state 
and local governments. The focus of the criteria generally is on (1) whether a government 
is controlling the assets of the fiduciary activity and (2) the beneficiaries with whom a 
fiduciary relationship exists. This Statement describes four fiduciary funds that should be 
reported, if applicable: (1) pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds, (2) 
investment trust funds, (3) private-purpose trust funds, and (4) custodial funds. This 
Statement also provides for recognition of a liability to the beneficiaries in a fiduciary fund 
when an event has occurred that compels the government to disburse fiduciary 
resources. Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 84 is effective for fiscal years beginning 
after December 15, 2018. This statement is not expected to have an effect on the 
County’s financial statements. 
 
In March 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 85, “Omnibus 2017”. The objective of 
this Statement is to address practice issues that have been identified during 
implementation and application of certain GASB Statements. This Statement addresses 
a variety of topics including issues related to blending component units, goodwill, fair 
value measurement and application, and post-employment benefits (pensions and other 
post-employment benefits (OPEB)). Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 83 is effective for 
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017. This statement is not expected to have an 
effect on the County’s financial statements. 

 
In May 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 86, “Certain Debt Extinguishment Issues”. 
The primary objective of this Statement is to improve consistency in accounting and 
financial reporting for in-substance defeasance of debt by providing guidance for 
transactions in which cash and other monetary assets acquired with only existing 
resources and improves accounting and financial reporting for prepaid insurance on debt 
that is extinguished and notes to financial statements for debt that is defeased in 
substance. Accordingly, GASB Statement No. 83 is effective for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2017. This statement is not expected to have an effect on the County’s 
financial statements. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements  (continued) 

 
In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, “Leases”. The primary objective of this 
Statement is to provide guidance by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and 
liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and were 
recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment 
provisions of the contract. The new pronouncement establishes a single model for lease 
accounting. Under this statement a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an 
intangible asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and deferred 
inflow of resources. This requirement includes an exception for short term leases, 
contracts that transfer ownership, leases of assets that are investments, and certain 
regulated leases. This statement excludes supply contracts and leases of inventory. The 
requirements of this Statement will be effective for periods beginning after December 15, 
2019.  The County is still evaluating the impact of this statement; however, it is expected 
to have a material impact to the County’s financial statements.    

 
In March 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 88, “Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, 
Including Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements”. The primary objective of this 
Statement is to provide guidance to governments with regards to the disclosure to the 
notes of the government financial statements related to debt, including direct borrowings 
and direct placements. Direct borrowings and direct placements have terms that are not 
offered for public sale. This statement provides for a government to disclose in notes to 
the financial statements summarized information about: amount of unused lines of credit, 
assets pledges as collateral for debt, terms specified in debt agreements related to 
significant events of default with financed-related consequences, termination events with 
finance-related consequences, and subjective accelerations clauses. In addition, this 
Statement provides for governments to separate information about direct borrowings and 
direct placements of debt. The requirements of this Statement will be effective for 
reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2018. This statement is not expected to have 
an effect on the County’s financial statements. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
 
Pooled Cash and Temporary Investments 
 
The majority of cash balances and temporary investments of most governmental funds 
and the Agency Fund are pooled by the County. Balances are segregated by fund but 
accounted for centrally for receipt and disbursement purposes. Interest income is 
reported in the General Fund, except for amounts allocated to those funds where there is 
a statutory requirement to do so, as dictated in program and/or grant requirements. 
Individual fund pooled cash and temporary investment deficits are subsidized through 
transfers by the General Fund at year end. 
 
Temporary investments are defined as short term with original maturities of three months 
or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, which include money 
market investments. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
The Convention Center Authority considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased 
with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
Investments 
 
In accordance with authorized investment laws, the County invests in various fixed 
income securities, mutual funds, money market funds, brokered CDs, and equity 
securities. These securities are reported at fair value on the balance sheet. Unrealized 
appreciation or depreciation on investments due to changes in fair value is recognized in 
individual fund operations each year. Fair values are based on published market prices, 
quotations from national securities exchanges and securities pricing services, or by the 
respective fund managers for securities which are not actively traded. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Investments (continued) 
 
Investments are reported at fair value in accordance with GASB Statement No. 72. Fair 
value is defined by GASB Statement No. 72 as the price that would be received to sell an 
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date. The County categorizes its fair value measurements within the 
fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The 
hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. 
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities.  Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that 
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Finally, Level 3 inputs 
are unobservable inputs, such as management’s assumptions and information about 
market participant assumptions that are reasonably available.      
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
The Convention Center Authority accounts for investments at fair value. The fair value of 
the Convention Center Authority’s investments is based upon values provided by external 
investment managers and quoted market prices. 
 
The Convention Center Authority categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair 
value hierarchy established by accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the 
fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets. Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs. Level 3 inputs are 
significant unobservable inputs.    
 
Short-Term Interfund Receivables/Payables 
 
During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds 
for goods provided or services rendered. The receivables and payables resulting from 
these transactions are classified as “due from other funds” or “due to other funds” on the 
fund balance sheet. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Restricted Assets 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Certain proceeds of revenue bonds, as well as certain resources set aside for their 
repayment, are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net position, because 
their use is limited by applicable trust indentures or other agreements. At December 31, 
2017, restricted assets included cash and investments in the amount of $10,506,232 and 
accounts receivable in the amount of $2,150,000. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The cost of capital assets acquired for general government purposes is recorded as an 
expenditure in the governmental funds and as an asset in the government-wide financial 
statements to the extent the County’s capitalization threshold has been met. The County 
capitalizes assets valued over $5,000 with a useful life longer than one year. 
 
All purchased capital assets are valued at cost where historical records are available and 
at an estimated historical cost where no historical records exist. Donated capital assets 
are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. 
 
Maintenance, repairs, and minor renovations are charged to operations when incurred. 
Expenditures that materially increase values, change capacities, or extend useful lives 
are capitalized. Upon sale or retirement, the cost and related accumulated depreciation 
is eliminated from the respective accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in 
the determination of net income for the period. 
 
Capital assets of the County are depreciated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful lives of purchased and donated assets as follows: 
 

Infrastructure 40 Years 
Buildings and Improvements 40 Years 
Furniture and Equipment 5-20 Years 
Improvements other than buildings 20-30 Years 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Capital Assets (continued) 
 
The County has an art collection that is not capitalized because the collection meets the 
criteria for non-capitalization in accordance with GASB Statement No. 34. Specifically, 
the collection is held for reasons other than financial gain. The collection is protected, 
kept unencumbered, cared for, and preserved; it is subject to an organizational policy 
requiring that the proceeds from sales of collection items be used to acquire other items 
for collections. 
 
In order to preserve farmland and open space, the County purchases agricultural 
easements. An agricultural easement restricts the use of land from commercial 
development in perpetuity and encourages the continued agricultural use of land. An 
easement is thus considered an intangible asset of the County. 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Capital assets are carried at cost, if purchased or constructed. Capital assets are defined 
by the Convention Center Authority as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than 
$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Building, furniture, fixtures, and 
equipment are depreciated over the estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. 
 
The useful lives for purposes of computing depreciation are as follows: 
 

Buildings  40 Years 
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 3-10 Years 

 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. A portion of the interest incurred during the construction phase of capital 
assets is included as part of the capitalized value of the asset constructed.   
 
Unearned Revenue 
 
Unearned revenue arises when resources are received by the government before it has a 
legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying 
expenditures. In subsequent periods, when revenue recognition criteria are met or when 
the County has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for unearned revenue is removed 
from the financial statements and revenue is recognized. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Unearned Revenue (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Unearned revenue represents deposits received by the Convention Center Authority for 
future events. These deposits will be recognized as revenue in the period in which the 
event occurs.   
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 
The County reports a deferred outflow of resources in the statement of net position 
resulting from the accumulated increase in the fair value of hedging derivatives, in 
accordance with GASB Statement No. 63, and the deferred charge on debt refunding 
resulting from the difference between the carrying value of the refunded debt and its 
reacquisition price, and amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding 
debt, as a result of adopting GASB Statement No. 65.   
 
The County recognizes deferred outflows and inflows of resources in the statement of net 
position resulting from differences in experience, changes of assumptions, and 
differences between actual and expected earnings relating to the County’s pension plan, 
in accordance with GASB Statement No. 68.  
 
The County reports a deferred inflow of resources in its governmental funds. A deferred 
inflow of resources arises when potential revenue does not meet both the “measurable” 
and “available” criteria for recognition in the current period, such as property taxes, fines, 
and costs due but not collected within 60 days after year-end, or intergovernmental 
revenue not meeting the available criteria to be recognized as revenue in the funds. 
 
Accrued Vacation and Sick Pay 
 
In governmental fund types, the cost of vacation and sick pay benefits (compensated 
absences) is recognized when payments are made to employees. A liability for all 
governmental fund-type vested accrued vacation and sick pay benefits is recorded as a 
liability in the government-wide statement of net position. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Risk Management 
 
The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets, errors and omissions, and natural disasters, as well as from the 
self-insured employees’ workers compensation program. The General Fund is used to 
account for the risks for all other risk financing activities. 
 
The County purchases commercial insurance for risks of loss related to torts, theft of, 
damage to, and destruction of assets, and errors and omissions. There have been no 
significant changes in insurance coverage in the past three years, and settled claims have 
not exceeded the commercial coverage in those years. 
 
The County is self-insured for workers’ compensation in accordance with Article III of the 
Pennsylvania Workman’s Compensation Act of 1915 as Reenacted and Amended. The 
exposure of risk is financed mostly through retention of all liability exposure, with limited 
purchase of commercial excess insurance. 
 
The liability is recorded as estimated by the County’s actuary. Claims are paid from the 
General Fund. Liabilities include an estimated amount for claims that have been incurred 
but not reported (IBNR). 
 
Fund Balance 
 
The County applies Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 
54, “Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions”, for governmental 
funds.   
 
The County’s governmental fund financial statements reflect GASB Statement No. 54 
fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent of 
constraints imposed upon the use of net resources reported in governmental funds. 
 
The County is limited to spending restricted fund balance on the activities allowed by the 
terms of a grant contract, bond covenants, or by applicable legislation. 
 
With the exception of self-imposed constraints, consisting of (1) formal action taken by 
the County Commissioners to enact fund balance commitments, in the form of a formal 
Commissioner approved resolution to establish, modify, or rescind a fund balance 
commitment, or (2) fund balance assignments by the Commissioners, unrestricted fund 
balance may be spent on a wide variety of County activities. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Fund Balance (continued) 
 
The County considers the most restrictive governmental resources, including any 
committed or assigned fund balances, to have been spent first, unless applicable 
legislation, grant, or a formal action by the Commissioners mandates an exception. 
 
Nonspendable Fund Balance 
 
Nonspendable fund balance is the component of fund balance that is not available for 
expenditure and typically represents prepaid items; however, no such amounts existed at 
December 31, 2017. 
 
Restricted Fund Balance 
 
Restricted fund balance represents amounts that can be spent only for the specific 
purposes allowed by the resource providers, i.e. grantors, bond proceeds, or applicable 
legislation. The County’s restrictions are as follows: 
 
Health, education, and welfare – These funds are received from federal and state grants 
and are restricted to be used for the provision of human services and education activities 
for County residents. 
 
Capital projects – These are the County’s bond proceeds and are restricted to be used to 
pay for future capital-related projects of the County. 
 
Roads and bridges – These funds are received and restricted due to state legislation 
including Act 13. These amounts are restricted for the purpose of maintaining and 
replacing County owned bridges and roads.   
 
General government – These funds are collected per state statute, Act 8, and are 
restricted for records management and record improvements for certain row offices of the 
County (e.g., recorder of deeds, clerk of courts, prothonotary, register of wills). 
 
Public safety – These funds are received from federal and state grants and are restricted to 
be used to coordinate essential public safety activity among federal, state, regional, county, 
municipal agencies, and volunteer organizations to provide quick, reasoned responses to the 
needs of County citizens in times of emergency. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Fund Balance (continued) 
 
Restricted Fund Balance (continued) 
 
Judicial – These funds are collected per state statute and are restricted to be used for the 
provision of County judicial services. This amount includes Act 122 funds which are 
restricted to be used for training and equipment for the Coroner’s Office.  The amount 
also includes funds restricted for the use of the County’s Drug Task Force.   
 
Community Development – These funds are received from federal and state grants, as 
well as other sources, and are restricted to purchase easements from farmers within the 
County in an effort to preserve agricultural land. 
 
Unrestricted Fund Balance 
 
Unrestricted fund balance consists of the committed, assigned, and unassigned fund 
balance categories, as applicable. The County’s general fund is the only fund that reports 
a positive unassigned fund balance.  
 
Committed Fund Balance 
 
Committed fund balance represents amounts that can be spent only for the specific 
purposes allowed by the formal action taken by the County Commissioners in the form of 
a Resolution. There were no funds committed at December 31, 2017. 
 
Fund Balance Assignments 
 
Assigned fund balance represents the County’s plans for future use of the County’s net 
financial resources which are not otherwise restricted or committed. All assigned fund 
balances must be authorized by the Board of County Commissioners. 
 
Assignments have been established in the general fund as follows: 
 
Future Benefits – this assignment is established to pay future payroll costs. 
 
Healthcare Benefits – this assignment is established to pay future healthcare benefits. 

Post-Employment Benefits – this assignment is established to pay future medical benefits 
for County retirees. 
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2. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows o f Resources, and Net Position 
(continued) 
 
Leases 
 
For capital leases in the governmental fund types, acquisition costs are recorded as 
expenditures with an offsetting entry to other financing sources. 
 
Intergovernmental Revenues 
 

Intergovernmental revenues represent revenues received from the Commonwealth and 
Federal agencies generally to fund specific programs. Awards made on the basis of 
entitlement periods are recorded as intergovernmental revenues when entitlement occurs 
and the revenues are measurable and available. Reimbursement type grants are 
recorded as revenues in governmental funds when the related expenditures or expenses 
are incurred and the related revenues are available. The amounts reported as due from 
other governments consist primarily of amounts due from the Commonwealth. 
 
Departmental Revenues 
 
Departmental revenues shown in the governmental funds represent revenues that are 
considered payment for services and are collected by departments that charge for 
services. Departmental revenues include licenses, fees, and other charges. 
 
Investment Earnings  
 
Investment earnings include interest, dividends, realized gains and losses, and the 
change in the fair value of investments, if any, during the fiscal year. 
 
Derivatives – Interest Rate Swap/Swaptions 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 53, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Derivative Instruments”, derivatives are stated at fair value on the Statement of Net 
Position. The change in fair value of the derivative is recorded as deferred inflows or 
deferred outflows or as adjustments to investment earnings. 
 
Also, in accordance with GASB Statement No. 53, up-front premiums received by the 
County related to swap or swaption agreements are considered borrowings for financial 
reporting purposes and are reported as a liability in the government-wide financial 
statements. The borrowing related to the swap, or hedging derivative instrument, is 
amortized over the life of the swap agreement. The interest related to the borrowing for 
the swaptions, or investment derivatives, is accreted to the balance of the liability from 
inception through the swaptions’ exercise date (if applicable) or maturity. 
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3. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Finan cial Statements  
 
Explanation of Certain Differences between the Total Fund Balance – Governmental 
Fund Balance Sheet and the Total Net Position – Governmental Activities, Government-
wide Statement of Net Position 
 
The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between total fund 
balance – total governmental funds and total net position – governmental activities as 
reported in the government-wide statement of net position. One element of that 
reconciliation explains that “long-term liabilities, including general obligation bonds, notes 
payable, etc. are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not 
reported as liabilities in the funds”. The detail of this $308,412,694 difference is as follows: 
 
 

General obligation bonds and notes payable 208,688,100$      
Plus: Issuance premium (amortized as income)              8,580,239 

Accrued vacation and sick pay              5,589,684 
Net OPEB obligation            59,379,823 
Accrued interest payable                 977,784 
Deferred outflow from refundings            (5,738,658)
Deferred outflow from interest rate swap            (3,215,642)
Deferred inflows related to pensions            10,618,408 
Deferred outflows related to pensions            (2,927,422)
Derivative instrument – interest rate swap/swaption liability              4,214,090 
Borrowing payable              1,339,130 
Capital leases            17,181,601 
Contracts payable                 616,871 
Workers’ compensation                 858,686 
Other liability              2,250,000 
Net adjustment to total  fund balance – total governmental

funds  to arrive at net position – governmental activities 308,412,694$      
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3. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Finan cial Statements (continued)  
 
Explanation of Certain Differences between the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures, Changes in Fund Balances, and the Change in Net Position – 
Government-wide Statement of Activities 
 
The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances includes a reconciliation between net changes in fund balance – total 
governmental funds and change in net position of governmental activities as reported in 
the government-wide statement of activities. One element of that reconciliation  
explains that, “Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in 
the statement of activities, the cost of these assets is allocated over its estimated useful 
lives and reported as depreciation/amortization expense.” The detail of this $(8,919,154) 
difference is as follows: 
 
Capital outlay 4,535,919$          
Depreciation/amortization expense            (8,984,434)
Loss on disposal            (4,470,639)
Net adjustment to decrease net changes in  fund 

balance  – total governmental funds  to arrive at 
changes in  net position – governmental activities (8,919,154)$         

 
Another element of that reconciliation states that “the issuance of long-term debt (e.g., 
bonds, notes, capital leases, etc.) provides current financial resources to governmental 
funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current 
financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, has any effect 
on net position.” The detail of this $15,161,340 difference is as follows: 
 
Debt issued or incurred:

Issuance of general obligation bonds and notes  $      (46,875,000)
Principal repayments:

Capital lease payment              1,645,128 
General obligation debt            17,053,400 
Payment to escrow agent for refunding            43,337,812 

Net adjustment to increase net changes in  fund  
balance – total governmental funds  to arrive at 
changes in net position – governmental activities  $        15,161,340 
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3. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Finan cial Statements (continued)  
 
Explanation of Certain Differences between the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures, Changes in Fund Balances, and the Change in Net Position – 
Government-wide Statement of Activities (continued) 
 
Another element of that reconciliation states that, “governmental funds report the effect 
of premiums, discounts and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas, these 
amounts are amortized in the statement of activities.” The detail of this $(6,559,567) 
difference is as follows: 
 
Bond premiums and discounts                                                    $        (3,141,756)
Net unamortized amounts on refunding and 

prepayments            (3,417,811)
Net adjustment to decrease net changes in  fund 

balance  – total governmental funds  to arrive at 
changes in net position – governmental activities  $        (6,559,567)

  
 
Another element of that reconciliation states that, “some expenses reported in the 
statement of activities do not require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, 
are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.” The detail of this $(913,820) 
difference is as follows: 
 
Accrued vacation and sick pay  $             173,667 
Contracts payable                   46,805 
Net pension asset            19,083,569 
Net OPEB obligation            (8,054,086)
Deferred inflows related to pensions          (18,537,878)
Accrued interest payable                 183,259 
Amortization of gain on refunding              2,404,642 
Workers’ compensation                 (63,487)
Amortization of net bond premiums              3,674,689 
Stadium loan payable                 175,000 
Net adjustment to decrease net changes in  fund 

balance  – total governmental funds  to arrive at 
changes in net position – governmental activities  $           (913,820)
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4. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 
 
The County adopts budgets for the General Fund and all special revenue funds, except 
the Community Development Block Grant Fund, the Human Services Block Grant Fund, 
and the Agricultural Land Preservation Fund. Project-length financial plans are adopted 
for the Capital Projects Fund. 
 
The legal level of budgetary control is established by fund. It is the prerogative of 
management to also maintain an enhanced level of control at the function and object 
level. Appropriations lapse at the end of each year and must be reappropriated. The Chief 
Clerk is authorized to transfer budget amounts between departments within any fund; 
however, any supplemental appropriations which alter the total expenditures of any fund 
require resolution of the County Commissioners. Budgeted amounts are as originally 
adopted or as amended by the Commissioners at various times. During the year, several 
supplemental appropriations were necessary for the General and special revenue funds 
as a result of additional revenues made available from state grants and other sources. 
 
The budgetary schedules for the General Fund, Behavioral Health and Developmental 
Services, Children and Youth Services, and Domestic Relations special revenue funds 
are located in the required supplementary information. The budgetary schedules for 
Office of Aging, Drug and Alcohol, and Liquid Fuels nonmajor special revenue funds are 
located in the combining and individual fund statements and schedules. 
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5. Deposits and Investments 
 
Deposits 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s bank balances, which include cash and investments, 
totaled $65,229,374. Of the bank balances, $1,534,713 was covered by federal 
depository insurance and the remainder was categorized as uninsured and collateralized 
with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s agent but not in the County’s 
name under Act 72 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Although the County follows 
the Pennsylvania County Code, the County does not have a formal policy relative to 
managing custodial credit risk. 
 
Non-Pension Investments 
 
The County utilizes various investment sources in an effort to maximize interest earnings 
on its non-pension cash balances. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania statutes limit the 
County to the types of investments it may make. Allowable investments include 
repurchase agreements, U.S. government and related agency obligations, 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and related agency obligations, and prime commercial 
paper. At December 31, 2017, the County’s non-pension investments included 
$16,475,909 invested in U.S. Treasury Strips, U.S. Treasury Mutual Funds, and 
Certificates of Deposit.   
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s non-pension investments included $16,475,909 
invested in U.S. Treasury Strips, U.S. Treasury Mutual Funds, and Certificates of Deposit.  
The County’s non-pension investments are categorized as uninsured and collateralized 
with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s agent but not in the County’s 
name under Act 72 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Although the County follows 
the Pennsylvania County Code, the County does not have a formal investment policy 
relative to managing custodial credit risk.  
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Non-Pension Investments (continued) 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk associated with changes in interest rates adversely affecting 
the fair value of an investment. Investments with interest rates that are fixed for longer 
periods are likely to be subject to more variability in their fair values as a result of future 
changes in interest rates.  
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s non-pension investments were subject to interest 
rate risk as follows: 
 
    Investment Maturities (in Years) 

    Less Than      More Than 
Investment Type  Fair Value  1 Year  1 – 5  6 – 10  10 Years 
Non-Pension Investments           
 

         
 

U.S. Treasury Strips  $         363,476  $                     -  $           170,308  $         193,168  $                     - 
U.S. Treasury Mutual   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Funds 112,433  112,433  -  -  - 
Certificates of Deposit  16,000,000  16,000,000  -  -  - 

Total Non-Pension  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Investments $    16,475,909  $    16,112,433  $         170,308  $         193,168  $                     - 

           
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s non-pension investments had the following fair value 
measurements: 
 
    Fair Value Measurement Using 

  

Fair Value at 
December 31, 

2017  

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical 
Assets  

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs   

Significant 
Unobservable 

Input  
Investments by Fair Value Level      (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3) 
Non-Pension Investments         
         

U.S. Treasury Strips  $     363,476  $     363,476  $              -  $              - 
U.S. Treasury Mutual Funds  112,433  112,433  -  - 
Certificates of Deposit  16,000,000  16,000,000  -  - 

Total Non-Pension Investments  $ 16,475,909  $ 16,475,909  $              -  $              - 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Non-Pension Investments (continued) 
 
Interest Rate Risk (Continued) 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s non-pension investments included $16,475,909 
invested in U.S. Treasury Strips, U.S. Treasury Mutual Funds, and Certificates of Deposit.  
The County manages its exposure to interest rate risk for non-pension investments by 
investing in fixed rate obligations. The non-pension investments with longer terms to 
maturity are inherently more sensitive to changes in interest rates as investments with 
interest rates that are fixed for longer periods are likely to be subject to more variability in 
their fair value as a result of future changes in interest rates. Although the County follows 
the Pennsylvania County Code, the County does not have a formal investment policy 
relative to managing interest rate risk. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
The following schedule details the County’s exposure to credit risk with respect to non-
pension investments at December 31, 2017: 
 

Investment Type  Fair Value  Credit Rating* 
Non-Pension Investments     

     
U.S. Treasury Strips $               363,476  Aaa 
U.S. Treasury Mutual Funds 112,433  Not rated 
Certificates of Deposit 16,000,000  N/A 

Total Non-Pension Investments  $           16,475,909   
 

*expressed as Moody’s quality ratings 

 
The County follows the Pennsylvania County Code and Act 72 of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania but does not have a formal policy relative to managing credit risk.   
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Pension Investments 
 
The County utilizes various investment options for the County’s Pension Plan.  At 
December 31, 2017, the County’s pension investments had a fair value of $284,101,173. 
In addition to the pension investments, the County maintains Money Market Funds with 
a fair value of $4,211,705, U.S. Treasury Bills with a fair value of $371,280, and 
Commercial Paper with a fair value of $2,189,104, for the County’s Pension Plan, which 
are reported as cash and temporary investments-operating in the Statement of Fiduciary 
Net Position. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s pension investments were subject to custodial credit 
risk except for $4,211,705 invested in Money Market Funds, which do not expose the 
County to custodial credit risk. All pension investments are held by the counterparty in the 
counterparty’s name and not the name of the County and are recorded by the 
counterparty in book entry form only in the name of the County. Although the County 
follows the Pennsylvania County Code, the County does not have a formal investment 
policy relative to managing custodial credit risk. 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Pension Investments (continued) 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s pension investments were subject to interest rate 
risk as follows: 
 
    Investment Maturities (in Years) 

    Less Than      More Than 
Investment Type  Fair Value  1 Year  1 – 5  6 – 10  10 Years 
Pension Investments           

           
U.S. Government            

Securities $    22,899,302  $        429,085  $    18,184,489  $      2,894,351  $      1,391,377 
Domestic Corporate            

Bonds 29,702,473  8,306,697  15,037,866  5,914,992  442,918 
International Corporate   

         

Bonds 2,929,046  811,566  1,719,872  397,608  - 
Collateralized Mortgage   

         

Obligations 2,620,341  164,376  1,604,885  734,459  116,621 
Brokered CDs  1,709,332  1,709,332  -  -  - 
Real Estate Funds  13,653,774  13,653,774  -  -  - 
Fixed Income Mutual   

         

Funds 4,025,707  4,025,707  -  -  - 
Domestic Common   

         

Stock 51,598,656  51,598,656  -  -  - 
Equity Mutual Funds  25,740,645  25,740,645  -  -  - 
Global Mutual Funds  18,000,330  18,000,330  -  -  - 
International Equity   

         

Mutual Funds 55,236,578  55,236,578  -  -  - 
Exchange Traded Index  

         

 Funds 55,984,989  55,984,989  -  -  - 

   
         

Total Pension Investments $ 284,101,173  $ 235,661,735  $    36,547,112  $      9,941,410  $      1,950,916 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued)  
 
Pension Investments (continued)  
 
Interest Rate Risk (continued) 
 
At December 31, 2017, the County’s pension investments had the following fair value 
measurements: 
 
    Fair Value Measurement Using 

  

Fair Value at 
December 31, 

2017  

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical 
Assets  

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs   

Significant 
Unobservable 

Input  
Investments by Fair Value Level      (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3) 
Pension Investments         
         

U.S. Government Securities  $    22,899,302  $    22,899,302  $                     -  $                     - 
Domestic Corporate Bonds  29,702,473  29,390,284  312,189  - 
International Corporate Bonds  2,929,046  2,874,223  54,823  - 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligations  2,620,341  1,070,809  1,549,532  - 
Brokered CDs  1,709,332  1,709,332  -  - 
Real Estate Funds  13,653,774  -  13,653,774  - 
Fixed Income Mutual Funds  4,025,707  4,025,707  -  - 
Domestic Common Stock  51,598,656  51,598,656  -  - 
Equity Mutual Funds  25,740,645  25,740,645  -  - 
Global Mutual Funds  18,000,330  18,000,330  -  - 
International Equity Mutual Funds  55,236,578  55,236,578  -  - 
Exchange Traded Index Funds  55,984,989  55,984,989  -  - 

Total Pension Investments  $ 284,101,173  $ 268,530,855  $ 15,570,318  $                     - 

         
 
In addition to the pension investments, the County maintains Money Market Funds with 
a fair value of $4,211,705, U.S. Treasury Bills with a fair value of $371,280, and 
Commercial Paper with a fair value of $2,189,104.  These investments are measured at 
Net Asset Value (NAV), have maturities of less than one year, and are reported as cash 
and temporary investments-operating in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued)  
 
Pension Investments (continued)  
 
Interest Rate Risk (continued) 
 
The County manages its exposure to interest rate risk for pension investments by 
investing primarily in debt security instruments with fixed interest rates. The County’s 
pension investment policy includes a desired annualized 7.35% real rate of return, though 
investment objectives are long-term in nature. The County does not have a formal 
investment policy relative to managing interest rate risk. 
 
Pension investments with longer terms to maturity are inherently more sensitive to 
changes in interest rates as investments with interest rates that are fixed for longer 
periods are likely to be subject to more variability in their fair value as a result of future 
changes in interest rates. 
 
Pension investments in collateralized mortgage obligations and mortgage-backed 
securities are more sensitive to changes in interest rates. Declining interest rates may 
give rise to potential increases in prepayments of the underlying mortgages. 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Pension Investments (continued)  
 
Credit Risk 
 
The following schedule details the County’s exposure to credit risk with respect to pension 
investments at December 31, 2017: 
 

Investment Type  Fair Value  Credit Rating* 
Pension Investments     

 
    

U.S. Government Securities $                 22,768,614  Aaa 
U.S. Government Securities 130,688  A 

Total U.S. Government Securities 22,899,302   
    
Domestic Corporate Bonds 345,026  Aaa 
Domestic Corporate Bonds 3,074,007  Aa 
Domestic Corporate Bonds 14,806,376  A 
Domestic Corporate Bonds 10,923,440  Baa  
Domestic Corporate Bonds 488,924  Ba 
Domestic Corporate Bonds 64,700  NR 

Total Domestic Corporate Bonds  29,702,473   
     

International Corporate Bonds 1,071,183  Aa 
International Corporate Bonds 1,292,465  A 
International Corporate Bonds 505,462  Baa 
International Corporate Bonds 59,936  Ba 

Total International Corporate Bonds  2,929,046   
     

Collateralized Mortgage Obligations 1,491,983  Aaa 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligations 233,781  Aa 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligations 297,741  A 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligations 596,836  NR 

Total Collateralized Mortgage Obligations  2,620,341   
     

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 574,266  B 
Fixed Income Mutual Funds 3,451,441  NR 

Total Fixed Income Mutual Funds  4,025,707   
     

Brokered CDs  1,709,332  Aaa 
Real Estate Funds  13,653,774  N/A 
Domestic Common Stock  51,598,656  N/A 
Equity Mutual Funds  25,740,645  N/A 
Global Mutual Funds  18,000,330  N/A 
International Equity Mutual Funds  55,236,578  N/A 
Exchange Traded Index Funds  55,984,989  N/A 

Total Pension Investments  $              284,101,173   

 
*expressed as Moody’s quality ratings 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Pension Investments (continued)  
 
Credit Risk (continued) 
 
Additionally, for the pension plan the County maintains Money Market Funds with a fair 
value of $4,211,705, which are rated Aaa by Moody’s; U.S. Treasury Bills with a fair value 
of $371,280, which are rated Aaa by Moody’s; and Commercial Paper with a fair value of 
$2,189,104, which are rated P-1 by Moody’s.  All of these investments are reported as 
cash and temporary investments-operating in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. 
 
Per County policy, the County manages its exposure to credit risk relative to pension 
investments by restricting the average quality of fixed income securities to meet or exceed 
a rating of A2 as determined by Moody’s, and by the insistence of the minimum quality 
investments below Baa, as determined by Moody’s, may not constitute more than twenty 
percent of the fixed income portfolio. 
 
Foreign Currency Risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the 
fair value of an investment. At December 31, 2017, $55,236,578 of the County’s pension 
investments were held in international equity mutual funds, $18,000,330 of the County’s 
pension investments were held in global mutual funds, and $2,929,046 of the County’s 
pension investments was held in international corporate bonds.  The holdings within these 
investments are of those companies located outside of the United States, denominated 
in other than U.S. dollars. The County’s pension investment policy limits the County’s 
exposure to foreign currency risk by ensuring that no more than 26% of total pension 
investments are invested in international equity securities. 
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Deposits 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
At December 31, 2017, the Convention Center Authority’s bank balance, which included 
cash, temporary investments, and restricted cash, equaled $5,309,712. Of the bank 
balance, $500,000 was covered by federal depository insurance at December 31, 2017. 
The remainder was exposed to custodial credit risk and categorized as collateralized 
under Act No. 72 (Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in 
which financial institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies 
by pledging a pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in 
excess of federal depository insurance limits. The Convention Center Authority does not 
have a policy relative to managing custodial credit risk. 
 
Investments 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Investments of the Convention Center Authority are subject to the same Pennsylvania 
statutes and limits as the County’s non-pension investments. The Convention Center 
Authority’s investments are considered Level 1 based on quoted market prices. At 
December 31, 2017, the Convention Center Authority’s investments included $7,474,855 
invested in money market funds. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment transaction will fail 
and the Convention Center Authority will not recover the value of the investment or 
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party.  The Convention Center 
Authority does not have a formal policy for custodial credit risk.  At December 31, 2017, 
the Convention Center Authority’s investments in money market funds are not exposed 
to custodial credit risk because they are not evidenced by securities in book entry or paper 
form.   
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5. Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
Investments (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
The Convention Center Authority does not have a formal policy that limits investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
increasing interest rates. At December 31, 2017, all of the Convention Center Authority’s 
investments had an average maturity of less than one year. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
With the exception of investments held in the Convention Center Authority’s debt service 
reserve fund, the Convention Center Authority does not have a formal investment policy 
relative to managing credit risk. At December 31, 2017, the Convention Center Authority’s 
investment in money market funds were rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s.   
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
The Convention Center Authority places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one 
issuer.  At December 31, 2017, there were no investments held by the Convention Center 
Authority that were subject to concentration of credit risk.   
 
6. Property Taxes 
 
Property taxes attach an enforceable lien on property at January 1 and are levied on or 
before March 1. Taxes are collected at a 2% discount until April 30, at their face amount 
from May 1 until June 30, and include a 10% penalty from July 1 until January 15 of the 
subsequent year. After January 15 of the subsequent year, the levies are sent to the 
Lancaster County Tax Claim Bureau for collection. The County bills and collects its own 
taxes relating to property within the City of Lancaster and certain other municipalities that 
do not have elected tax collectors. Taxes relating to all other municipalities in the County 
are collected by elected tax collectors. The Lancaster County Tax Claim Bureau collects 
delinquent taxes on behalf of the County and other taxing authorities. Delinquent tax 
collections and remittances are accounted for through the County’s Agency Fund. 
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6. Property Taxes (continued) 
 
The County is permitted by the County Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to 
levy property taxes up to 25 mills on every dollar of adjusted valuation for general County 
purposes exclusive of the requirements for the payment of interest and principal on 
funded debt. The property tax rate for 2017 was 3.735 mills. 
 
County property tax revenues were reduced by $296,405 because of legislation enacted 
by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under the following programs: 

 
Local Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance (LERTA) Program 
 
The LERTA Program authorizes local taxing authorities within the County to 
exempt property taxes of new construction in deteriorated areas of economically 
depressed communities and improvements to certain deteriorated properties. The 
LERTA tax exemptions are authorized under Act 76 of 1977 (72 P.S. section 4722 
et seq.) which was passed by the General Assembly of Pennsylvania. A local 
taxing authority by ordinance or resolution may exempt from real property taxation, 
the assessed valuation of improvements to deteriorated properties and the 
assessed valuation of new construction within designated deteriorated areas. The 
County recognizes, supports, and approves any LERTA of any municipality located 
within the boundaries of the County that has established a standard LERTA from 
property tax for certain properties. Application to each local taxing authority for a 
tax exemption under a LERTA ordinance is to be made at the same time a building 
permit is secured or other official notification is made. A copy of the exemption 
request shall be forwarded to the Board of Assessment. The assessment agency 
shall assess separately the new construction or improvement and calculate the 
amounts of the assessment eligible for tax exemption in accordance with the limits 
established by the local taxing authorities and notify the taxpayer and the local 
taxing authorities of the reassessment and amounts of the assessment eligible for 
exemption. The LERTA properties have different abatement periods and terms for 
different improvements.  The abatement periods range from 5 to 10 years. At the 
end of the abatement period the exemption shall terminate. 

 
The exempted portion of the assessable improvement is not included on the 
property owner’s tax bill. The exemption from taxes is upon the eligible property 
and does not terminate upon the sale or exchange of the property.   

 
The exemption from real estate taxes provided for herein shall be forfeited by the 
applicant and/or any subsequent owner of the real estate upon the occurrence of 
failure to pay any non-exempt real estate taxes by the last day of the time period 
to pay such taxes in the penalty period.   
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6. Property Taxes (continued) 
 

Local Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance (LERTA) Program (continued) 
 
The following local taxing authorities within the County have enacted LERTA 
ordinances or resolutions: 
 

• Columbia Borough 
• East Cocalico Township 
• Elizabethtown Borough 
• Lancaster City 
• Manheim Borough 
• Millersville Borough 
• Mounty Joy Borough 
• West Donegal Township 
 

County forgone real estate tax revenue as a result of LERTA tax abatement 
agreements entered into by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania was $165,517 for 
the year ended December 31, 2017. 

 
Keystone Opportunity Zone (KOZ) Program 
 
The KOZ Program requires the County to exempt property taxes of revitalized 
properties that were once abandoned, unused, or underutilized once it has been 
approved by the Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED). 
The KOZ tax exemptions are authorized under Act 16 of 2012 (P.L. 705, No. 92) 
which were passed by the General Assembly of Pennsylvania. Applicants must 
apply online annually with DCED no later than December 31st of the year for which 
they are applying for benefits. Once DCED approves their application the local 
Economic Development Corporation (EDC) and the owner of the property receive 
an approval letter. The local EDC office then forwards the approval letter to the 
County. The Lancaster County Property Assessment office issues an Exoneration 
Notice to all the taxing bodies in the County.   
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6. Property Taxes (continued) 
 

Keystone Opportunity Zone (KOZ) Program (continued) 
 
The exoneration is just for one year and applicants must re-apply annually. In order 
to qualify each year, a business shall own or lease real property in a KOZ and be 
in full compliance with all state and local tax laws and building and housing code 
provisions. Any existing qualified Pennsylvania business relocating into a KOZ 
must demonstrate a significant economic impact that will result from the relocation. 
Any qualified business that has received KOZ benefits and moves out of the KOZ 
within the first 5 years may be subject to penalties. In order for a resident to qualify, 
they must maintain compliance with all state and local tax laws and must reside 
184 consecutive days at the property located in the KOZ during each tax year. 
 
County forgone real estate tax revenue as a result of KOZ tax abatement 
agreements entered into by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania was $130,887 for 
the year ended December 31, 2017. 



County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 

79 

7. Capital Assets 
 
A summary of capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows: 
 
 Beginning 

 Balance Increases Decreases 
Ending  
Balance 

Governmental activities:     
Capital assets, not being depreciated:     

Land $ 5,275,585 $ – $ – $ 5,275,585 
Easements 103,860,971 2,001,568 – 105,862,539 
Total capital assets, not being 

depreciated 109,136,556 2,001,568 – 111,138,124 
     
Capital assets, being depreciated:     
   Buildings and improvements 213,124,113 713,913 (4,100,346) 209,737,680 

Improvements other than buildings 1,969,330 – (91,811) 1,877,519 
Furniture and equipment 63,037,991 613,425 (8,628,679) 55,022,737 
Infrastructure 22,919,144 1,207,013 – 24,126,157 
Total capital assets being depreciated 301,050,578 2,534,351 (12,820,836) 290,764,093 

     
Less accumulated depreciation for:     
   Buildings and improvements 79,344,687 5,264,438 (712,716) 83,896,409 

Improvements other than buildings 833,141 61,592 (91,811) 802,922 
Furniture and equipment 28,174,765 3,054,527 (7,545,670) 23,683,622 
Infrastructure 4,675,862 603,877 – 5,279,739 
Total accumulated depreciation 113,028,455 8,984,434 (8,350,197) 113,662,692 

     
Total capital assets, being depreciated, 

net 188,022,123 (6,450,083) (4,470,639) 177,101,401 
     
Governmental activities capital assets, 

net $297,158,679 $    (4,448,515) $       (4,470,639) $288,239,525 
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7. Capital Assets (continued) 
 
Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the County as follows: 
 

Governmental activities:  
General government $ 3,016,173 
Public safety 2,683,893 
Roads and bridges 603,877 
Health, education, and welfare 165,677 
Judicial 724,038 
Corrections 1,542,343 
Cultural and recreation 248,433 

Total depreciation expense – governmental activities $ 8,984,434 

 
Commitment amounts of $1,609,596 for the acquisition, construction, and renovation of 
various capital assets were encumbered at year end. 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
A summary of capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows: 
 

 Beginning 
Balance Increases Decreases 

Ending  
Balance 

Capital assets, not being depreciated:     
Land  $ 1,579,621 $ – $ – $ 1,579,621 

Total capital assets, not being 
depreciated 1,579,621 – – 1,579,621 

     
Capital assets, being depreciated:     

Building 75,266,497 2,823 – 75,269,320 
Furniture and equipment 4,617,585 1,502,988 (584,350) 5,536,223 

Total capital assets, being depreciated 79,884,082 1,505,811 (584,350) 80,805,543 
     
Less accumulated depreciation for:     

Building 14,877,347 1,972,214 – 16,849,561 
Furniture and equipment 3,489,494 485,587 (500,473) 3,474,608 

Total accumulated depreciation 18,366,841 2,457,801 (500,473) 20,324,169 
     
Total capital assets, being depreciated, 

net 61,517,241 (951,990) (83,877) 60,481,374 
     
Capital assets, net $ 63,096,862 $ (951,990) $ (83,877) $ 62,060,995 
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8. Lease Obligations 
 
Capital Leases 
 
In 2012, the County entered into a lease agreement as lessee for financing the acquisition 
of a new communications system. The County has acquired equipment towards that 
system valued at $23,831,323. The equipment has a twenty-year estimated useful life. This 
year, $1,191,566 was included in depreciation expense and $4,685,478 was included as 
accumulated depreciation. This lease agreement qualifies as a capital lease for accounting 
purposes and, therefore, has been recorded at the present value of future minimum lease 
payments at inception date. 
 
The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease 
payments at December 31, 2017, were as follows: 
 

Years Ending Amount 
  
2018 $ 2,226,973 
2019 2,226,973 
2020 2,226,973 
2021 2,226,973 
2022 2,226,973 
2023-2026 8,714,529 
Total minimum lease payments  19,849,394 
Less: amount representing interest at 3.159% 2,667,793 
Present value of minimum lease payments $ 17,181,601 
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8. Lease Obligations (continued)  
 
Operating Leases 
 
The County is committed under various leases for building and office space and data 
processing and other equipment. These leases are considered for accounting purposes to 
be operating leases. Lease expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017 amounted to 
$3,045,113. Future minimum lease payments for these leases are as follows: 

  
Years Ending         Amount 
  
2018 $ 2,600,838 
2019 2,216,410 
2020 575,927 
2021 431,733 
2022 329,953 
2023-2027 841,674 
2028-2032 599,272 
2033-2037 555,682 
2038-2042 539,637 
2043-2044  100,469 
Total $ 8,791,595 

 
9. Long-Term Liabilities 
 
General Obligation Bonds and Notes 
 
The County issues general obligation bonds and notes for the purposes of providing funds 
for and toward the cost of capital projects, asset acquisition, and easements, of and in 
the County or to refinance existing debt. General obligation bonds and notes are direct 
obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the government. 
 
The County is subject to Federal arbitrage laws governing the use of proceeds of tax-
exempt debt. 
 
As determined under the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Local Government Unit Debt 
Act of 1972, the total legal debt limit of the County at December 31, 2017 was 
$458,102,923. The total amount of debt applicable to the debt limit, which does not 
include lease rental debt, is $208,252,100. The remaining legal debt margin of the County 
at December 31, 2017 was $249,850,823. Refer to Statistical Table 12 for a detailed 
calculation. 
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9. Long-Term Liabilities (continued) 
 
General Obligation Bonds and Notes (continued) 
 
General obligation bonds and notes consisted of the following at December 31, 2017: 
 
Variable rate interest bearing General Obligation Note, Series A of 2002 in the principal amount of 

$25,050,000 to current refund Series of 2000, dated September 13, 2002, principal payable 
annually, varying in amounts from $1,245,000 to $2,439,000 from October 25, 2018 to 
October 25, 2030. Interest is payable monthly, based upon monthly calculations remitted by the 
trustee that include amounts sufficient to pay payments and receipts under any interest rate 
swap agreements, payments due to holders of the note, and monthly finance charges. The 
interest on the note will never exceed 15%. $ 23,044,000 

5.50% Interest bearing installment purchase agreement in the amount of $210,000, dated 
December 30, 2002, to finance the lease and subsequent purchase of an agricultural easement, 
principal payable in full on November 15, 2022. 210,000 

5.85% Interest bearing installment purchase agreement in the amount of $226,000, dated 
September 3, 2003, to finance the purchase of an agricultural easement, principal payable in 
full on November 15, 2023. 226,000 

3.77% Interest bearing General Obligation Note, Series of 2007 in the principal amount of 
$10,000,000 to partially refund General Obligation Bond Series A of 2004 of the County dated 
December 31, 2007, principal payable annually in amounts ranging from $1,729,700 to 
$1,932,600 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2021. 7,323,100 

4.00% – 5.00% General Obligation Bonds Series A of 2009 in the principal amount of $41,220,000 
to refund the outstanding General Obligation Variable Rate Demand Bonds, Series B of 2003 
and the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2008 of the County and to finance 
certain capital projects dated August 14, 2009, principal payable annually, varying in amounts 
from $100,000 to $435,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2033. 4,510,000 

5.473% General Obligation Bonds, Series B of 2010 in the principal amount of $9,425,000 to 
finance certain capital projects dated September 22, 2010, principal payable annually, varying 
in amounts from $635,000 to $2,295,000 from November 1, 2026 to November 1, 2030. 9,425,000 

4.744% General Obligation Bonds, Series C of 2010 in the principal amount of $7,165,000 to 
finance certain capital projects dated September 22, 2010, principal payable annually, varying 
in amounts from $1,405,000 to $1,980,000 from November 1, 2023 to November 1, 2026. 7,165,000 

2.00% - 3.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series B of 2012 in the principal amount of $7,065,000 
to refund the outstanding General Obligation Notes, Series A of 2001 of the County dated April 
13, 2012, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $1,240,000 to $1,325,000 from 
November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2021. 5,150,000 

2.00% - 5.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series C of 2012 in the principal amount of $17,620,000 
to refund the outstanding General Obligation Notes, Series B of 2001 of the County dated April 
13, 2012, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $1,480,000 to $5,335,000 from 
November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2019. 6,815,000 

2.00% - 2.25% General Obligation Bonds, Series D of 2012 in the principal amount of $7,910,000 
to refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2002 of the County dated April 
13, 2012, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $180,000 to $3,790,000 from 
November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2020. 7,715,000 

2.00% - 4.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series E of 2012 in the principal amount of $20,235,000 
to advance refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2003 of the County 
dated August 29, 2012, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $905,000 to 
$1,410,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2032. 17,075,000 

2.00% - 3.375% General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2013 in the principal amount of $1,595,000 
to finance certain capital projects dated August 7, 2013, principal payable annually, varying in 
amounts from $135,000 to $275,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2022. 1,090,000 
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9. Long-Term Liabilities (continued) 
 
General Obligation Bonds and Notes (continued) 
 
4.007% - 5.556% General Obligation Bonds, Series B of 2013 in the principal amount of $5,200,000 

to finance certain capital projects dated August 7, 2013, principal payable annually, varying in 
amounts from $160,000 to $630,000 from November 1, 2022 to November 1, 2033. 5,200,000 

Variable rate interest bearing General Obligation Bonds, Series C of 2013 in the principal amount 
of $18,630,000 to refund the outstanding variable rate General Obligation Bonds, Series of 
2005, dated August 7, 2013, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $980,000 to 
$1,305,000 from March 1, 2018 to March 1, 2030. Interest is payable monthly, based upon 
monthly calculations remitted by the trustee that include amounts sufficient to pay payments 
and receipts under any interest rate swap agreements, payments due to holders of the note, 
and monthly finance charges. The interest on the note will never exceed 18%. 14,990,000 

1.25% - 2.80% General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2014 in the principal amount of $8,185,000 to 
advance refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2004 of the County 
dated March 5, 2014, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $85,000 to 
$2,155,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2023. 4,605,000 

1.50% - 5.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2015 in the principal amount of $16,060,000 
to advance refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2006 of the County 
dated March 12, 2015, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $1,360,000 to 
$1,875,000 from May 1, 2018 to May 1, 2026. 14,340,000 

2.00% - 5.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2015 in the principal amount of $12,840,000 
to refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2010 of the County dated 
September 2, 2015, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $1,585,000 to 
$1,785,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2022. 8,385,000 

1.00% - 5.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2016 in the principal amount of $17,130,000 
to advance refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2006 (Remarketing) of 
the County dated August 10, 2016, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from 
$320,000 to $1,640,000 from May 1, 2018 to May 1, 2031. 16,535,000 

1.05% – 3.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series B of 2016 in the principal amount of $9,365,000 
to refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2011 of the County dated August 
10, 2016, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $25,000 to $1,635,000 from 
November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2027. 9,260,000 

1.12% - 5.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2017 in the principal amount of $21,620,000 
to advance refund a portion of the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2009 of 
the County dated April 10, 2017, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $475,000 
to $1,990,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2033.  20,370,000 

1.15% - 3.65% General Obligation Bonds, Series B of 2017 in the principal amount of $6,255,000 
to finance certain capital projects dated April 10, 2017, principal payable annually, varying in 
amounts from $5,000 to $470,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2037.  6,255,000 

1.10% – 5.00% General Obligation Bonds, Series C of 2017 in the principal amount of $19,000,000 
to advance refund the outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2012 of the County 
dated December 13, 2017, principal payable annually, varying in amounts from $580,000 to 
$1,755,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2032. 19,000,000 

 
Total general obligation bonds and notes payable 

   
$ 208,688,100 
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9. Long-Term Liabilities (continued) 
 
General Obligation Bonds and Notes (continued) 
 
A summary of the County’s total debt service commitments for general obligation bonds 
and notes is as follows: 
 

Years Principal Interest Total 
    

2018 $ 17,009,700 $ 6,927,749 $ 23,937,449 
2019 17,004,400 6,458,081 23,462,481 
2020 17,106,400 6,008,430 23,114,830 
2021 14,641,600 5,504,697 20,146,297 
2022 15,420,000 5,024,132 20,444,132 
2023-2027 74,608,000 16,894,248 91,502,248 
2028-2032 49,433,000 4,883,681 54,316,681 
2033-2037 3,465,000 303,862 3,768,862 
 $ 208,688,100 $ 52,004,880 $ 260,692,980 

 
On April 10, 2017, the County issued General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2017, in the 
amount of $21,620,000, to advance refund a portion of the General Obligation Bonds, 
Series A of 2009. Principal is payable annually ranging in amounts from $475,000 to 
$1,990,000 from November 1, 2017 to November 1, 2033. The advance refunding of a 
portion of the Series A of 2009 General Obligation Bonds resulted in a $1,223,653 
reduction to payments and an economic gain of $1,189,813. 
 
On April 10, 2017, the County issued General Obligation Bonds, Series B of 2017, in the 
amount of $6,255,000, to finance certain capital projects.  Principal is payable annually 
ranging in amounts from $5,000 to $470,000 from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 
2037. The capital projects consist of the design, planning, acquisition, construction and/or 
equipping of renovations to the County’s courthouse building and prison, and the 
acquisition of agricultural preservation easements by the County.   
 
On December 13, 2017, the County issued General Obligation Bonds, Series C of 2017, 
in the amount of $19,000,000, to advance refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series A 
of 2012. Principal is payable annually ranging in amounts from $580,000 to $1,755,000 
from November 1, 2018 to November 1, 2032. The advance refunding of the Series A of 
2012 General Obligation Bonds resulted in a $1,604,306 reduction to payments and an 
economic gain of $1,543,085. 
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9. Long-Term Liabilities (continued) 
 
Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the following changes occurred in long-term 
liabilities: 
 
 Balance 

January 1, 
2017 Additions Reductions 

Balance 
December 31, 

2017 
Due Within 
One Year 

Governmental Activities:      
General obligation bonds and 

notes payable $ 218,786,500 $ 46,875,000 $ 56,973,400 $ 208,688,100 $ 17,009,700 
Net premium (discount) on 

bonds payable 9,113,173 3,202,917 3,735,851 8,580,239 3,674,689 
Accrued vacation and sick 

pay 5,763,351 166,355 340,022 5,589,684 340,022 
Net pension liability 16,909,841 – 16,909,841 – – 
Net OPEB obligation 51,325,737 10,016,833 1,962,747 59,379,823 – 
Capital leases 18,826,729 – 1,645,128 17,181,601 1,697,508 
Contracts payable 663,676 605,600 652,405 616,871 214,096 
Workers’ compensation 795,199 649,886 586,399 858,686 423,772 
Other liability 2,700,000 – 450,000 2,250,000 450,000 

Governmental activities long-
term liabilities $ 324,884,206 $ 61,516,591 $ 83,255,793 $ 303,145,004 $ 23,809,787 

 
All long-term liabilities are expected to be repaid primarily from General Fund tax 
revenues. 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2007, the Convention Center Authority remarketed the 
Hotel Room Rental Tax Revenue Bonds, Series of 2003 ($40,000,000), and issued the 
Hotel Room Rental Tax Revenue Bonds, Series of 2007 ($23,920,000) for the purpose 
of paying, together with other available funds, the costs of (i) funding the design, 
acquisition, construction, furnishing, and equipping of that certain convention center, as 
defined in the indenture; (ii) funding necessary reserves for the project and the bonds; (iii) 
the establishment of necessary reserves and other funds under the indenture; (iv) 
payment of the costs and expenses of issuance of the bonds; and (v) refunding certain 
outstanding indebtedness of the issuer. The bonds were secured by a pledge of all current 
and future revenue derived by the Convention Center Authority from its share of hotel 
room rental tax and all monies and investments held by the Trustee Bank under the 
related indenture and are initially secured by an irrevocable, direct pay letter of credit 
issued by Wachovia Bank, National Association. 
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9. Long-Term Liabilities (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
The bonds initially bore interest at a weekly rate. During the weekly mode, interest on the 
bonds was to be paid on the first business day of each calendar month, commencing on 
May 1, 2007. The weekly rate for the bonds was computed by Wachovia Bank, National 
Association for each weekly rate period. The weekly rate was not to exceed 12% per 
annum. At times specified in the indenture, the issuer had the ability to cause the bonds 
to be converted to a term mode. The bonds, if converted, were subject to mandatory 
purchase on the date of such conversion. The floating interest rate under the weekly mode 
was 67% of USD-LIBOR-BBA on the agreed-upon payment dates. 
 
On October 3, 2011, the bonds were restructured and the Convention Center Authority 
entered into a continuing covenant agreement with Wells Fargo Bank. Under the 
agreement, the bank paid the purchase price of $63,590,000 to the bank for the bonds. 
The bonds were to be held by the bank until the mandatory purchase date of March 1, 
2013, at which time the bonds were subject to mandatory tender for purchase at an 
amount equal to 100% of the principal amount of the bonds, plus accrued interest. On 
this date, the Convention Center Authority was to cause the bonds to be remarketed to 
the bank or to new investors at any of the interest rate options provided in the agreement. 
 
The bank extended the mandatory purchase date related to the bonds to August 1, 2014. 
All other provisions of the agreement remain in effect through the mandatory purchase 
date. 
 
Under the agreement, the interest rate was converted from the weekly rate to the index 
interest rate. The bonds were to bear interest at a per annum rate of interest equal to the 
sum of (i) the index, defined as 67% of LIBOR, and (ii) the applicable spread, commencing 
October 3, 2011. The applicable spread effective from October 3, 2011 through February 
28, 2012 was defined as 95 basis points on the Series of 2003 bonds and 125 basis 
points on the Series of 2007 bonds. Effective March 1, 2012, the applicable spread 
increased to 175 basis points on the Series of 2003 bonds and 190 basis points on the 
Series of 2007 bonds. The applicable spread could be reduced if the Convention Center 
Authority was able to accomplish certain milestones as set forth in the agreement. At the 
option of the Convention Center Authority, the bonds could have been optionally 
redeemed or converted to another interest rate mode to be effective on the interest 
payment date prior to the mandatory purchase date upon 60 days written notice to the 
bank. 
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9. Long-Term Liabilities (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
On August 1, 2014, the bonds were refunded through the issuance of the Hotel Room 
Rental Tax Revenue Bonds, Series of 2014 in the amount of $62,595,000.  The fee 
received from the termination of the guaranteed investment contracts, including accrued 
interest, along with funds realized from a reduction in the debt service reserve fund 
requirements associated with the 2014 bonds totaling $995,000, was used to pay a 
portion of the principal due on the bonds.  In addition, the debt service reserve 
requirement for the 2014 bonds was reduced from $4.1 million to $3.9 million.  The 2014 
bonds are subject to mandatory tender on July 31, 2019. 
 
The 2014 bonds initially bear interest, through the mandatory tender date, at a rate equal 
to the sum of the index rate, SIFMA or 70% of LIBOR, plus the applicable spread, initially 
75 basis points, fixed for five years. The bonds will bear interest at the index rate during 
the index rate period provided no event of default has occurred.  At the option of the 
Convention Center Authority, the bonds may be optionally redeemed or converted to 
another interest rate mode to be effective on any LIBOR reset date prior to the mandatory 
tender date upon 60 days written notice to the bank and compliance with the applicable 
provisions of the related documents.   
 
Debt service requirements are as follows: 
 

 Principal Interest Total 
    

2018 $           510,000 $        1,337,232 $        1,847,232 
2019         60,845,000              774,104         61,619,104   

 $ 61,355,000 $ 2,111,336 $ 63,466,336 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the following changes occurred in long-term 
liabilities: 
 
 Balance 

1/1/2017 Additions Reductions 
Balance 

12/31/2017 
Due Within 
One Year 

      
Revenue bonds payable $ 61,815,000 $        - $ 460,000 $ 61,355,000 $ 510,000 
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10. Self-Insurance Claims Liability 
 
The County is self-insured for workers’ compensation in accordance with Article III of the 
Pennsylvania Workers’ Compensation Act of 1915 as reenacted and amended. The 
liability is recorded as estimated by the County’s actuary; such claims are discounted at 
4% for workers’ compensation. The Bureau of Workers’ Compensation issued an 
exemption permit renewing the County’s self-insurance status on October 18, 2016. 
 
The County is also self-insured for unemployment compensation, however, payments are 
made quarterly to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and any resulting liability is 
considered short term and included within accounts payable. 
 
Changes in the County’s self-insurance claims reserves for the years ending 
December 31, 2017 and 2016 were as follows: 
 

 

Reserve 
Balance at 
January 1, 

2017 
Current Year 

Claims 
Claim 

Payments 

Reserve 
Balance at 

December 31, 
2017 

     
Workers’ Compensation $ 795,199 $ 649,886 $ 586,399 $ 858,686 

 
 
 

 

Reserve 
Balance at 
January 1, 

2016 
Current Year 

Claims 
Claim 

Payments 

Reserve 
Balance at 

December 31, 
2016 

     
Workers’ Compensation $ 623,247 $ 561,414 $ 389,462 $ 795,199 
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11. Interfund Balances  
 

Individual fund receivable and payable balances at December 31, 2017 were as follows:  
 

 Interfund Receivables Interfund Payables 
   
General Fund $ 1,496,987 $ – 
Behavioral Health/Developmental    

Services Fund – 1,496,987 
Total $ 1,496,987 $ 1,496,987 
   

12. Interfund Transfers 
 
Interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2017 consisted of the following: 
 

 Interfund Transfers-In Interfund Transfers-Out 
   
General Fund $ – $ 14,628,259 
Children and Youth Services Fund 11,146,094 – 
Behavioral Health/Developmental    

Services Fund 618,350 – 
Domestic Relations Fund 2,333,060 – 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 1,498,065 967,310 
Total $ 15,595,569 $ 15,595,569 

 
Transfers are utilized to use unrestricted revenues collected in the General Fund and 
deferred inflows of resources in the Human Services Block Grant Fund. This is to finance 
various grant programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary and 
legal authorizations. 
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13. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 
 
The County receives funds from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and various Federal 
agencies to fund specific programs. Final determination of various amounts is subject to 
audit under the Office of Management and Budget’s (OMB) Uniform Guidance 
implemented in 2014 and by the responsible agencies. County officials believe that any 
audit adjustments resulting from final settlements will be immaterial in relation to the 
County’s financial resources. 
 
The County is involved as either plaintiff or defendant in several lawsuits and claims. 
However, it is the opinion of County solicitors that potential claims against the County not 
covered by insurance resulting from such litigation would not materially affect the financial 
position of the County. 
 
On August 1, 2014, the Convention Center Authority’s bonds were refunded through the 
issuance of the Hotel Room Rental Tax Revenue Bonds, Series of 2014.  The 2014 bonds 
debt service payments are guaranteed by the County. At December 31, 2017, 
$61,355,000 of the bonds remained outstanding. The County does not expect to make a 
payment on the guarantee; therefore, the County has not recognized a liability.   
 
At December 31, 2017, hotel room rental tax revenues were sufficient to cover the debt 
service on the Bonds; thus, it was not necessary for the County to replenish the debt 
service reserve fund. 
 
On May 15, 2004, the County guaranteed revenue bonds issued by the Redevelopment 
Authority in the amount of $13,505,000 to fund the site acquisition, design, construction, 
and operation of a multi-purpose stadium and related improvements. The bonds are to 
be repaid by the Redevelopment Authority by receipts and revenues derived from the use 
of the multi-purpose stadium facilities. On January 15, 2013, the bonds were refunded 
through the issuance of the Redevelopment Authority of the County of Lancaster Taxable 
Guaranteed Stadium Bonds, Series of 2013, in the amount of $10,950,000. At 
December 31, 2017, $7,585,000 of the bonds remained outstanding. The County 
guaranteed lease rental debt of the Redevelopment Authority for the stadium. At 
December 31, 2017, the County’s guarantee equaled a maximum annual debt service 
amount of $1,099,018. 
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13. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (continu ed) 
 
On December 21, 2016, the County approved a resolution where the Lancaster Baseball 
Club, LLC (the Club) requested assistance from the County for a portion of the debt 
service for a limited period of time on the Redevelopment Authority of the County of 
Lancaster Taxable Guaranteed Stadium Bonds, Series of 2013. The agreement was 
subsequently approved on February 17, 2017. Under the agreement the County will 
allocate an amount of up to $450,000 per year for six years, from 2017 to 2022, to assist 
with debt service on the Redevelopment Authority’s bonds. The amounts allocated by the 
County are not to exceed $2,700,000 and are considered a loan to the Club which must 
be repaid. The loan will bear interest at 6% beginning on January 1, 2020. The Club will 
pay annual principal installments of $270,000 beginning on January 1, 2023, until the 
principal and all accrued interest are paid in full. Commencing in 2017, the Club, or its 
partners, will pledge to the County, security in the form of mortgage liens on property in 
Lancaster County equal in value to the outstanding principal amount of the loan plus 
accrued interest. Effective January 1, 2023, the Club will assume responsibility for making 
all payments of debt service due on the Redevelopment Authority of the County of 
Lancaster Taxable Guaranteed Stadium Bonds, Series of 2013. It was determined that 
the County is more likely than not to loan the Club an amount for a portion of the debt 
service of the bonds. The amount of the liability is the best estimate of the discounted 
present value of the future outflows expected to be incurred as a result of this agreement. 
 
The liability recognized for nonexchange financial guarantees by the County at December 
31, 2017, is as follows: 
 

Balance at 
January 1, 2017 Increases Decreases 

Balance at 
December 31, 2017 

    
$ 2,700,000 $ – $ 450,000 $ 2,250,000 

 
On September 2, 2005, the County guaranteed a note in the amount of $100,000 issued 
by the Lancaster Industrial Development Authority to the Redevelopment Authority. 
Principal and interest on this note are due June 30, 2025. 
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13. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (continu ed) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Under the continuing covenant agreement, the Convention Center Authority is required 
to maintain certain minimum balances in the funds held at the Trustee Bank. Failure to 
meet this liquidity covenant for any quarterly period represents an event of default.  
 
Beginning in 2014, the Convention Center Authority approved a collaboration agreement 
in an effort to increase the marketability of the Convention Center, and, in turn, the 
promotion and attraction of business, industry, commerce, and tourism within the County.  
The Convention Center Authority agrees to make payments for the purpose of targeting 
marketing activities to attract higher priority events.  The funding shall amount to $35,000 
per year through 2020. 
 
14. Other Post-Employment Benefits 
 
Description 
 
The County follows the provisions of GASB Statement No. 45, “Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions.” In addition 
to the relevant disclosures within this note related to GASB Statement No. 45, the 
financial statements reflect a long-term liability and related expenses of $59,379,823 and 
$8,054,086 respectively, in governmental activities. 
 
The County, through its substantive commitment to provide other post-employment 
benefits (OPEB), maintains a single-employer defined benefit plan to provide certain 
postretirement healthcare benefits to all former full-time employees who were members 
of the Employee Retirement Plan for a minimum of twenty years, five years for former full-
time employees whose hire date with the County precedes January 1, 2012, and are 
currently receiving retirement (pension) income. Such benefits are not available to 
members’ spouses or dependents; rather, only to former employees as previously 
described. Specific details of the Plan include the provision of certain hospitalization, 
major medical insurance, and prescription drug coverage. These benefits are provided 
through insurance companies. The County is under no statutory or contractual obligation 
to provide these postretirement healthcare benefits. Because the Plan consists solely of 
the County’s firm commitment to provide OPEB through the payment of premiums to 
insurance companies on behalf of its eligible retirees, no stand-alone financial report is 
either available or generated. Benefit and contribution provisions of the Plan are 
authorized and amended by the County Commissioners. 
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14. Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued) 
 
Funding Policy 
 
Premiums under the Plan for post-employment healthcare benefits are funded by retirees 
desiring such coverage via co-pays paid to the County in accordance with rates 
established by the County and by the County itself from appropriate governmental funds. 
For 2017, contribution rates for Plan members under 65 equaled $18.40 per participant 
per month. Contribution rates for Plan members 65 and over equaled $95.40 per 
participant per month. For the year ended December 31, 2017, Plan members receiving 
benefits paid $627,475, which was used to offset the County’s total outlays to insurance 
carriers equaling $2,590,222 for current year premiums due. The net outlay from the 
County, which equaled $1,962,747 represents the County’s net cost paid for current year 
premiums due. The Plan is financed on a pay-as-you-go basis. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
 
The County’s annual OPEB cost is calculated based on the annual required contribution 
(ARC) of the County, an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the 
parameters of GASB Statement 45. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid 
on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any 
unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period of 30 years. The following 
table illustrates the components of the County’s annual OPEB cost for the year, the 
amount actually contributed to the Plan, and changes in the County’s net OPEB 
obligation: 
 

Annual required contribution $ 10,932,325 
Interest on net OPEB obligation 2,053,030 
Adjustment to annual required contribution (2,968,522) 
Annual OPEB cost 10,016,833 
Contributions made (1,962,747) 
Increase in net OPEB obligation 8,054,086 
Net OPEB obligation – beginning of year 51,325,737 
Net OPEB obligation – end of year $ 59,379,823 
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14. Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued) 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation (continued) 
 
The County’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the 
Plan, and the net OPEB obligation for 2017 and the two preceding years were as follows: 
 

Fiscal 
Years 
Ending  

Annual  
OPEB Cost  

Percentage of 
Annual  

OPEB Cost 
Contributed  

Net OPEB 
Obligation -
End of Year 

       
12/31/15  $ 6,930,806  24.9%  $ 46,352,453 
12/31/16   6,837,983   27.3         51,325,737 
12/31/17   10,016,833   19.6       59,379,823 

 
Funding Status and Funding Progress 
 
At January 1, 2017, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the Plan was not funded. 
The actuarial accrued liability for benefits equaled $113,324,492 resulting in an unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) of $113,324,492. The covered payroll (annual payroll of 
active employees covered by the Plan) equaled $80,039,687 and the ratio of the UAAL 
to the covered payroll equaled 141.6%. 
 
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts 
and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. 
Examples include assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare 
cost trend. Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the Plan and the annual 
required contributions of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results 
are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. 
 
The schedule of funding progress, presented as Required Supplementary Information 
(RSI) following the notes to the financial statements, is to present multiyear trend 
information about whether the actuarial value of Plan assets is increasing or decreasing 
over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. However, because the 
County maintains no Plan assets, information relative to Plan asset required disclosures 
is not applicable. 
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14. Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued) 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive Plan 
(the Plan as understood by the County and Plan members) and include the types of 
benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of 
benefit costs between the County and Plan members to that point. There are no legal or 
contractual funding limitations that would potentially affect the projection of benefits for 
financial accounting purposes. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include 
techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial 
accrued liabilities, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 
 
In the actuarial valuation dated January 1, 2017, the projected unit credit cost actuarial 
method was used. Because the County funds its OPEB on a pay-as-you-go basis, the 
plan has no assets (investments) used specifically for paying the post-retirement medical 
benefits; therefore, the actuarial assumptions included a 4.0% discount rate, which 
approximates the expected rate of return on non-pension investments held by the County. 
The general inflation rate assumption is 3.0%. Actuarial assumptions also included an 
annual healthcare cost trend rate of 5.9% initially, reduced by decrements to an ultimate 
rate of 3.8% after five years. The UAAL is being amortized as a level dollar amount over 
30 years on an open basis. 
 
15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The Lancaster County Employee Retirement Plan’s (the Plan) financial statements are 
prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Plan member contributions are 
recognized in the period in which the contributions are due. Employer contributions to the 
Plan are recognized when due and the employer has made a formal commitment to 
provide the contributions. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the terms of the Plan. 
 
Plan investments are reported at fair value. Securities traded on a national or international 
exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange rates. 
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Description of Plan 
 
The County maintains a single-employer contributory defined benefit pension plan 
covering substantially all County employees. The Plan is considered part of the County’s 
financial reporting entity and is included in the County’s financial statements as a Pension 
Trust Fund. The Plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report. 
 
Plan Administration 
 
The Plan is governed by the 1971 County Pension Law, Act 96, of the General Assembly 
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as amended (the Act). Benefit and contribution 
provisions of the Plan are established and can be amended as provided by the Act. 
 
Management of the Plan is vested in the Retirement Board, which consists of five 
members – three elected County Commissioners, the County Controller and the County 
Treasurer. 
 
Administrative costs of the Plan, in accordance with a 1991 amendment to the Act, may 
be paid from Plan assets unless it is determined by the actuary that such payment will 
impair the actuarial soundness of the Plan. During 2017, administrative costs totaling 
$66,015 were paid from Plan assets. 
 
The Act makes no provision for termination of the Plan. 
 
Plan Membership 
 
Membership in the Plan is mandatory for all full-time County employees. At December 31, 
2017, the Plan’s membership consisted of the following: 
 

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 1,281 
Terminated Plan members enrolled but not yet receiving benefits 231 
Active Plan members 1,755 
Total members 3,267 
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Benefits Provided 
 
The Plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Retirement benefits vest after 
five years of credited service. Employees who retire at age 60 or with 20 years of service, if 
at least 55 years of age, are entitled to an unreduced annual retirement benefit. Employees 
are eligible for a reduced annual retirement benefit after accumulating 20 years of service 
prior to reaching age 55.  Employees that are involuntarily terminated from County 
employment are eligible for a reduced annual retirement benefit after accumulating 8 years 
of service under certain circumstances.     
 
The general annual benefit is from 0.833% to 1.25% (depending on the date the employee 
entered the Plan) of the employee’s highest three-year salary times years of service. 
 
All plan members are eligible for disability benefits after five years of service if disabled while 
in service and unable to continue as a County employee. Disability retirement benefits are 
equal to 25% of the highest average salary at time of retirement. 
 
Death benefits for a member who dies with ten years of service prior to retirement is the total 
present value of member’s retirement paid in a lump sum. 
 

On an ad hoc basis, cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) to each member’s retirement 
allowance shall be reviewed at least once every three years subsequent to the member’s 
retirement date. The adjustment, should the County elect to give one, is a percentage of the 
change in the Consumer Price Index. 
 
Contributions 
 

Covered employees are required by the Act to contribute to the Plan at a rate of 5% of their 
gross pay. Employees may contribute up to an additional 10% of gross pay, at their option. 
The contributions are recorded in an individually identified account which is also credited with 
interest, calculated to yield between 4.0% - 5.5% (as determined by the Retirement Board) 
compounded annually. Accumulated employee contributions and credited interest, which 
amounted to $74,787,609 at December 31, 2017, vest immediately and are returned upon 
termination of service if the employee is not eligible for other benefits. 
 
An actuarially determined contribution is recommended by the plan actuary. The 
actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of 
benefits earned by plan members during the year, with an additional amount to finance 
an unfunded accrued liability. For the 2017 measurement period, the active member 
contribution rate was 5.0% of annual pay, and the County average contribution rate was 
5.53% of annual payroll.  
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Contributions (continued) 
 
The Plan’s funding policy provides for periodic member contributions as discussed above 
and employer contributions at actuarially determined rates that, expressed as 
percentages of annual covered payroll, are sufficient to accumulate sufficient assets to 
pay benefits when due. Level percentage of payroll employer contribution rates on an 
open basis and the actuarial value of assets are determined using the entry age normal 
method. The actuarial value of assets was determined using fair value adjusted for 
unrecognized gains and losses from prior years. Significant actuarial assumptions used 
to compute the annual employer required contributions for the current year are the same 
as those used to compute the net pension liability.  
 
Discount Rate 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using 
a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense, and inflation) are 
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-
term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of 
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s 
target asset allocation for the 2017 measurement period are summarized in the following 
table: 
        Long-Term Expected 
             Asset Class                                                      Real Rate of Return  
 

Domestic equity       5.4-6.4% 
International equity          5.5-6.5% 
Fixed income       1.3-3.3% 
Real estate/Alternative      4.5-5.5% 
Cash        0.0-1.0% 

 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.35%. The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will 
be made at the current contribution rate and that County contributions will be made at rates 
equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the 
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return 
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability. 
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.35%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it 
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.35%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.35%) than the current rate: 
 
                      1%           Current           1% 
            Decrease             Discount       Increase  
                (6.35%)             Rate (7.35%)       (8.35%) 
County’s net 
pension liability (asset)           $ 33,777,553                      $ (2,173,728)                   $ (26,547,598) 
 
Investments 
 
The Plan’s investments are held in a bank-administered trust fund.  The pension plan’s 
policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended 
by the Board by a majority vote of its members. It is the policy of the Board to pursue an 
investment strategy that reduces risk through the prudent diversification of the portfolio 
across a broad selection of distinct asset classes.  The following was the Board’s asset 
allocation policy for the 2017 measurement period.   
 
   Asset Class                                         Target Allocation 
 
Domestic equity          45% 
International equity         25% 
Fixed income          24% 
Real estate            5%  
Cash             1% 
 
The Plan’s investment policy does not allow for an investment of 5% or more of Plan 
investments in any single corporation or group of affiliated corporations. 
 
For the 2017 measurement period, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension 
plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, was 15.87%. The money-
weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, 
adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Total Pension Liability  
 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation at December 31, 2017, 
using the following actuarial assumptions:  
 
 Inflation 3.0% 
 Salary increases 3.75% average, including inflation 
 Investment rate of return 7.35% net of pension plan 
  investment expense, including inflation 
 Postretirement benefit increases none 
 
Mortality rates were based on the RP-2013 Annuitant and Non-Annuitant Mortality Tables 
for Males and Females with no projected improvement. 
 
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 
 
The components of the net pension liability (asset) of the County for the 2017 
measurement period were as follows: 
 

Total pension liability     $  288,856,789   
Plan fiduciary net pension                 (291,030,517) 

  County’s net pension liability (asset)              $    (2,173,728)   
    
  Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage   
  of the total pension liability (asset)                          100.75% 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the valuation for the 2017 measurement period were 
based on past experience under the plan and reasonable future expectations, which 
represent our best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan. An actuarial 
experience study was performed during 2016; however, no modifications to assumptions 
were made as a result.   
 
The amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is over a 30 year period on a 
closed basis. There are no legal or contractual funding limitations that would potentially 
affect the projection of benefits for financial accounting purposes. 
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the following changes occurred in net pension 
liability (asset): 
 Increases (Decreases) 

 Total Pension 
Liability  

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

 (a) (b) (a)-(b) 
    
Balances at 12/31/2016 $      274,799,024 $      257,889,183 $        16,909,841 
Changes for the Year:    

Service Cost 7,837,482 - 7,837,482 
Interest 20,145,143 - 20,145,143 
Differences Between Expected     

and Actual Experience (1,685,093) - (1,685,093) 
Changes in Assumptions 3,718,617 - 3,718,617 
Contributions – Employer - 4,424,334 (4,424,334) 
Contributions – Member - 5,401,676 (5,401,676) 
Net Investment Income - 39,274,752 (39,274,752) 
Benefit Payments, Including     

Refunds of Member Contributions (15,958,384) (15,958,384) - 
Administrative Expense - (47,599) 47,599 
Other - 46,555 (46,555) 

Net Changes 14,057,765 33,141,334 (19,083,569) 
Balances at 12/31/2017 $      288,856,789 $      291,030,517 $        (2,173,728) 

 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
 
For the 2017 measurement period, the County recognized pension expense of 
$3,878,643 and reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 
 
  Differences between expected and 
    actual experience     $    (1,695,647) 
  Change of assumptions            2,927,422 
  Net difference between projected and 
    actual earnings on pension plan investments       (8,922,761) 
   Total      $    (7,690,986) 
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15. Employee Retirement Plan (Pension Trust Fund) ( continued) 
 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources (continued) 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Years ending:        
2018                   $        28,417 
2019                  28,416 
2020            (3,875,041) 
2021            (3,872,778) 

         $  (7,690,986) 
 
For the 2017 measurement period, the County had no outstanding amount of contributions to the 
pension plan required for the year ended December 31, 2017. 
 
Legally Required Reserves 
 
At December 31, 2017, the Plan has a balance of $74,787,609 in the Members’ Annuity 
Reserve Account. This account is the total of the contributions deducted from the salaries 
of the active and terminated vested members of the retirement system and the IRC 
414(h)(2) pickup contributions together with the interest additions at December 31, 2017. 
Since those accumulations represent the present value of future benefits at December 31, 
2017, the reserve balance and liability are equal and this reserve is fully funded. 
 
The Plan has a balance of $55,821,598 in the County Annuity Reserve Account at 
December 31, 2017. This balance and the amounts expected to be credited in the future, 
plus investment earnings thereon, represent the reserves set aside for the payment of the 
County’s share of the retirement allowances. 
 
When a County annuity is scheduled to commence for a particular member, sufficient 
monies are transferred from the County Annuity Reserve Account to the Retired 
Members’ Reserve Account to provide for such County annuities actually entered upon. 
 
The Retired Members’ Reserve Account is the account out of which monthly retirement 
allowances including cost-of-living increases and death benefits are paid. The assets 
allocated to this reserve account at December 31, 2017 amounted to $117,005,360. 
Thus, the Retired Members’ Reserve Account is always fully funded. 
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16. Derivative Instruments 
 
Objectives of the Interest Rate Swap  
 
In order to take advantage of interest rate environments in the financial markets, the 
County has previously entered into a pay-fixed/receive-variable interest rate swap 
associated with the general obligation debt series listed below.  
 
Significant Terms, Fair Values, and Credit Risk 
 
The fair value of the interest rate swap was estimated using the zero-coupon method. 
This method calculates the future net settlement payments required by the swap, 
assuming that the current forward rates implied by the yield curve correctly anticipate 
future spot interest rates. These payments are then discounted using the spot rates 
implied by the current yield curve for hypothetical zero-coupon bonds due on the date of 
each future net settlement on the swap. The Fair Value Measurement Level for the 
County’s interest rate swap is considered Level 2 based on significant observable inputs.   
 
The associated debt series (general obligation bonds or notes), terms, notional amounts, 
cash received at initiation, fair values, changes in fair values, classifications, and counterparty 
credit ratings of the outstanding swap at December 31, 2017, are as follows. The swap 
agreement contains scheduled reductions to outstanding notional amounts that are expected 
to approximately follow scheduled or anticipated reductions in the associated original debt 
series. 
 
Hedged Derivative Instruments – Floating to Fixed Swap 
 

Associated 
Debt 

Series  
Effective 

Date 
Termination 

Date Type  
County  

Pays  
County 

Receives  

Swap 
Notional 
Amount  

Cash 
Received at 

Initiation  Classification  

Change  
in Fair  
Value  Classification  

Fair Value 
12/31/2017 

Counterparty 
Credit  

Rating*  
             

GON 2002A 1/1/2002 10/25/2030 

Pay-fixed/ 
receive-
variable  
swap 5.195% 

60% 1m 
LIBOR 

+30.3bp $24,697,000 $3,000,000 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources $864,984 Debt $(5,553,220) Aa3 / A+ / AA- 

 
*Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s, and Fitch credit ratings 

 
The unamortized portion of the up-front premium received by the County related to the 
swap or hedged derivative instrument is considered a borrowing for financial reporting 
purposes and is recorded as a liability in the government-wide financial statements in the 
amount of $1,339,130. 
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16. Derivative Instruments (continued) 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Because the hedged derivative has a negative fair value, the County is currently not 
exposed to credit risk. However, should interest rates change and the fair value of the 
swap become positive, the County would be exposed to credit risk in the amount of the 
derivative’s fair value. 
 
Basis Risk 
 
Basis risk exists to the extent the County’s variable rate debt coupon payments do not 
exactly equal the index on the associated swap. The swap exposes the County to basis 
risk, should the relationship between the 1-Month LIBOR rate, the basis of the swap 
interest payments, and SIFMA, the basis of the associated debt’s interest payments, 
converge, thus changing the synthetic rate on the associated debt. The effect of this 
difference in basis is indicated by the differences between the intended synthetic rates 
and the actual synthetic rates at December 31, 2017. At December 31, 2017, the 1-Month 
LIBOR rate equaled 1.569% and SIFMA equaled 1.71%. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
The County’s interest rate swap serves to guard against a rise in variable interest rates 
associated with the outstanding variable rate debt series. However, if the LIBOR index 
decreases, the County’s net payment on interest rate swap increases; therefore, the 
County is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest rate swap. 
 
Termination Risk 
 
The termination exposure of the County’s swap agreement at December 31, 2017 is limited 
only to the swap with negative fair values; the County would have to pay the respective 
amounts in order to terminate the associated swap. Either the County or the Counterparty 
can terminate the agreements if certain contractual events occur including the reduction of 
either party’s credit rating below BBB+ as rated by Standard & Poor’s or Baa1 as rated by 
Moody’s.  
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16. Derivative Instruments (continued) 
 
Swap Payments and Associated Debt 
 
Using rates at December 31, 2017, debt service requirements of the variable rate debt 
and net swap payments are illustrated as follows. As rates vary, variable rate debt interest 
payments and net swap payments will vary. 
 

Fiscal Year  
Ending Variable Rate Debt Interest Rate  

December 31 Principal Interest Swap, Net Total 
     

2018                    $ 1,245,000 $ 372,763 $ 861,191 $ 2,478,954 
2019 1,312,000 350,328 809,359 2,471,687 
2020 1,383,000 326,678 754,723 2,464,401 
2021 1,464,000 301,644 696,886 2,462,530 
2022 1,545,000 275,225 635,849 2,456,074 

2023-2027 9,182,000 922,870 2,132,099 12,236,969 
2028-2030 6,913,000 122,795 283,693 7,319,488 

Total $ 23,044,000 $ 2,672,303 $ 6,173,800 $ 31,890,103 
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16. Derivative Instruments (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Objective of the Interest Rate Swap 
 
As a means to lower its borrowing costs, when compared against fixed rate bonds at the 
time of issuance in March 2007, the Convention Center Authority entered into an interest-
rate swap in connection with Series of 2003 and Series of 2007 variable rate hotel room 
rental tax revenue bonds. The intention of the swap was effectively to change the 
Convention Center Authority’s variable interest rate on that portion of the bonds to a 
synthetic rate of 3.65%. Pursuant to an amended and restated confirmation between the 
Convention Center Authority and the Counterparty, Wells Fargo Bank, dated September 
28, 2011, the amortization, maturity dates, and fixed payment rates on the swap related 
to the bonds were amended. Effective October 3, 2011, the fixed payment on the swap 
related to the Series of 2003 bonds was 3.67% and the fixed payment on the swap related 
to the Series of 2007 bonds was 3.57%. 
 
Terms 
 
The bonds and the related swap agreements mature on December 1, 2042 (Series of 
2003) and December 1, 2047 (Series of 2007), and the swap’s notional amount of 
$40,000,000 and $23,920,000, respectively, was 100% of the total issue amount of the 
underlying bonds. The notional amount of the swap agreement decreases as the 
outstanding principal amount of the corresponding Series of 2003 and Series of 2007 
bonds decrease through maturing principal. The swap agreements were entered into in 
March 2007. Prior to October 3, 2011, under the swap agreements, the Convention 
Center Authority paid the counterparty a fixed payment of 3.65% and received a variable 
payment computed as 67% of the one-month LIBOR. Conversely, the bonds’ variable 
rate coupons were based on the weekly rate determined by the remarketing agent. 
Effective October 3, 2011, the Convention Center Authority pays the counterparty a fixed 
payment of 3.67% related to the applicable notional amounts of the Series of 2003 bonds 
and 3.57% related to the applicable notional amounts of the Series of 2007 bonds.  
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16. Derivative Instruments (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
Terms (continued) 
 
Pursuant to the swap agreements, the Convention Center Authority pays or receives 
to/from the counterparty a monthly net swap payment. For the year ended December 31, 
2017, the Convention Center Authority paid $1,427,263 and $853,944 fixed and received 
$267,739 and $164,678 variable with respect to the swap on the applicable notional 
amounts of the Series of 2003 bonds and the applicable notional amounts of the Series 
of 2007 bonds, respectively. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Convention Center Authority received 
$31,134 in settlement funds from a class action lawsuit related to the swap, which are 
recorded on the statement of activities as net (expense) revenue and changes in net 
position.   
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
values of the Convention Center Authority’s financial statements. The swap is highly 
sensitive to changes in interest rates; changes in the variable rate will have a material 
effect on the swap’s fair value. 
 
Fair Value Risk 
 
Fair value takes into consideration the prevailing interest rate environment, the specific 
terms and conditions of a given transaction, and any upfront payments that may have 
been received. The fair value is based upon mid-market quotations for the transactions. 
Mid-market quotations are based on bid/ask quotations shown on reliable electronic 
information screens as of close of business on the date specified. Such amounts 
represent the present value difference between the floating rate receipt and fixed rate 
payment at December 31, 2017 and the termination value fluctuates as the interest rates 
fluctuate. 
 
Because the 2011 amendment and restatement changed the critical terms of the swap 
agreements, the original swap was effectively terminated upon amendment. At the date 
of amendment, the swap liability was reclassified to a swap borrowing on the balance 
sheet. Governmental accounting standards require that the borrowing be amortized to 
offset interest expense over the life of the bonds. 
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16. Derivative Instruments (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
Fair Value Risk (continued) 
 
The change in fair value for the interest rate swaps is as follows: 
 

Associated Debt 
Series  

 Notional 
Amount  

 January 1, 2017    
Fair Value  

Amortization of 
Swap Borrowing  

Change  
in Fair Value 

Subsequent to 
Termination  

December 31, 2017  
Fair Value  

      

Series of 2003 Bonds $38,430,000 $(11,639,638) $403,105 $446,721 $(10,789,812) 
Series of 2007 Bonds 23,920,000 (10,277,926) 258,522 129,165 (9,890,239) 

 $(21,917,564) $661,627 $575,886 $(20,680,051) 

 
Accounting and Risk Disclosures 
 
As noted in the fair value table, the effect of the termination of the original swap resulted 
in a swap borrowing. At December 31, 2017, current period changes in fair value for the 
swap are accounted for as an investment and are recorded on the statement of activities 
as unrestricted investment earnings (loss). The fair value of the outstanding swap at 
December 31, 2017 is reported on the statement of net position as a combination of 
interest rate swap liability and swap borrowing. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
At December 31, 2017, the Convention Center Authority’s swap agreements were not 
exposed to credit risk, because they had a negative fair value. However, should interest 
rates change and the fair value of the swaps become positive, the Convention Center 
Authority would be exposed to credit risk in the amount of the swap agreement’s fair value. 
At December 31, 2017, the counterparty was rated Aa2 by Moody’s, AA- by Standard & 
Poor’s, and AA- by Fitch. 
 
Swap Payments and Associated Debt 
 
Using rates at December 31, 2017, net swap payments on the applicable notional 
amounts of the Series of 2003 Bonds and the applicable notional amounts of the Series 
of 2007 Bonds, assuming current interest rates and floating rates under the swap 
agreement remain the same for their term, were as follows. As these rates vary, net swap 
payments on the applicable notional amounts of the Series of 2003 Bonds and the 
applicable notional amounts of the Series of 2007 Bonds will vary. 
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16. Derivative Instruments (continued) 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
Swap Payments and Associated Debt (continued) 
 
Series of 2003, Hotel Room Rental Tax Revenue Bonds 
 

 Fiscal Years  
Ending Notional 

Swap 
Agreement 

 December 31 Amount Payments, Net 
    
 2018 $ 510,000 $ 1,024,956 
 2019  570,000  1,011,205 
 2020  630,000  995,852 
 2021  690,000  978,898 
 2022  755,000  960,330 
 2023-2027  4,925,000  4,456,794 
 2028-2032  7,255,000  3,676,634 
 2033-2037  10,315,000  2,546,815 
 2038-2042  12,780,000  985,907 
  $ 38,430,000 $ 16,637,391 

 
Series of 2007, Hotel Room Rental Tax Revenue Bonds 
 

 Fiscal Years  
Ending Notional 

Swap 
Agreement 

 December 31 Amount Payments, Net 
    

 2018 $ - $ 614,750 
 2019  -  614,750 
 2020  -  614,750 
 2021  -  614,750 
 2022  -  614,750 
 2023-2027  -  3,073,750 
 2028-2032  -  3,073,750 
 2033-2037  -  3,073,750 
 2038-2042  3,800,000  3,056,102 
 2043-2047  20,120,000  1,657,498 
  $ 23,920,000 $ 17,008,600 
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17. Negative Unrestricted Net Position 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
The Convention Center Authority’s negative unrestricted net position, as shown on the 
December 31, 2017 statement of net position, is due to a GASB requirement for 
governmental entities to terminate hedge accounting when a termination event has 
occurred on a derivative instrument (interest rate swap). A termination event occurs when 
a significant change in a critical term of an interest rate swap is made. 
 
Since the 2008 national financial crises, the Convention Center Authority has had a 
significant interest rate swap liability and understood that the liability would be realized if, 
or when, the Convention Center Authority refinanced its bonds or the hedge became 
ineffective. The October 2011 restructuring caused the Convention Center Authority to 
account for the termination of the hedge accounting as a liability on the statement of net 
position and recognize the swap loss on the statement of activities. 
 
The December 31, 2017 fair value of the Convention Center Authority’s interest rate swap 
was $(20,680,051), when compared to the December 31, 2016 fair value of $(21,917,564) 
for a positive change in valuation of $1,237,513.  All changes (including this $1,237,513) 
in the fair value of the Convention Center Authority’s interest rate swap is a reflection of 
market conditions and payments made under the swap agreement. 
 
18. Subsequent Events 
 
On March 21, 2018, the County issued General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2018.  The 
Series of 2018 Bonds were issued in the amount of $13,320,000 to refund the General 
Obligation Bonds, Series C of 2013. The Series of 2018 Bonds have principal payable 
annually beginning March 1, 2019, varying in amounts from $910,000 to $1,370,000, with 
a final maturity date of March 1, 2030.  The Series of 2018 Bonds bears interest at fixed 
rates ranging from 1.75% to 5.00%.  
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
A provision of the terms and conditions of the issuance of the 2014 bonds of the 
Convention Center Authority allowed for a change in the index rate should the United 
States corporate tax rate change. Effective January 1, 2018, a decrease in the United 
States corporate tax rate resulted in an increase in index rate to 85.16% of LIBOR, plus 
the applicable spread, 91 basis points, through the mandatory tender date.    
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County of Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
 

Combining and Individual Fund Statements and Schedules 
 
 

The following nonmajor governmental funds include special revenue funds used to account for 
revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for particular purposes.  

Office of Aging Fund  

This fund is used to account for amounts received from various federal, state, and local sources. 
These funds are restricted to operate programs which assist citizens age 60 and older to 
maintain maximum independence and dignity in a home environment. 

Drug and Alcohol Fund  

This fund is used to account for amounts received from various federal, state, and local sources. 
These funds are restricted to plan, coordinate and administer service programs for the control 
of alcohol and drug abuse. 

Liquid Fuels Fund  

This fund is used to account for amounts received from the Commonwealth. These funds are 
restricted to building and improving local roads and bridges. 

Agricultural Land Preservation Fund  

This fund is used to account for amounts restricted for payments of easements to farmers within 
the County in efforts to preserve agricultural land. 

Human Services Block Grant Fund  

This fund is used to account for restricted amounts received under Act 80 of 2012, which include 
Base funds for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities, Act 152 Drug and Alcohol funds, 
Human Services Development funds, Child Welfare Special Grants, and Homeless Assistance. 

Community Development Block Grant Fund  

This fund is used to account for amounts received from various federal and state sources.  These 
funds are restricted and passed through to the Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority to 
be used for the development of decent housing, a suitable living environment, and expanded 
economic opportunities within the County. 

Capital Projects Fund  

This fund is used to account for the resources and expenditures related to construction within 
the County. 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

 
 
This section of the County of Lancaster's comprehensive annual financial report presents 
detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial 
statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the 
government's overall financial health.   
 
 
Contents             Page No. 
 
Financial Trends          130 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader 
understand how the government's financial performance and well-
being have changed over time.     

 
Revenue Capacity          134 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the 
government's most significant local revenue source, the property tax.  

 
Debt Capacity          139 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the 
affordability of the government's current levels of outstanding debt 
and the government's ability to issue additional debt in the future.   

 
Demographic and Economic Information       145 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help 
the reader understand the environment within which the 
government's financial activities take place. 

 
Operating Information         147 

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the 
reader understand how the information in the government's financial 
report relates to the services the government provides and the 
activities it performs. 

 
Miscellaneous Information         152 

These schedules contain principal officials, salaries, amounts of 
surety bonds and insurance information. 

 
Sources:   

Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is 
derived from the comprehensive annual financial reports for the 
relevant year. 
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